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453/35 /f, - 42, 21st, November, 35,

Rev: D,A, MeGavran,
United Christian Missi onary Soecietly,
Jubbulpore,

Dear Dr, HeGavran,

It has been a pleasure to get your leiter of the
14th,afier so many months, We resret that the labouvrs of Pastor Kujur _
and his assistant did not bring out any visziile tangible resuls, but
we believe it has left 4ts impression in the hearis of the hearers of
the Word which will some dny surely germinate and bring its fruitss

1 had your letter placed before our Churech Council Executive,anmd
learmt thnt Miss J,V, Plening, a veteran missi mary of yours in‘l.‘.anfla
to study mass movement que’atiozia in our aren - Govindpup,to get first
hand infomation in cornection with Dr, Ticket$ book cn the subject,

I wish to let you know that these nonths i,e, Novenber, Jecember
and first half of January will be very busy months with us and our

workers,Director Stosch of the Gos mner Mission Board is here with us

- in his Decenial Visitation,All our pastors are here for 2 month for W\

special course of instruction by Rev: Stozeh and soon ~fiaw o P

' December 18-21 we shall hnve our Extrvacdinary Conference in Ranechi

for which all pastors and other workers and delegnies will be here,
We de not think well if Miss Fleming when she couads here in our

" midst be not given all the faeilitie: for her studies, Ve find that

there will be certain amount of inconveniences and other obstacles
which will render her studies disturbed, May we suszgess A% she comes
here sometimes in February when the westher is pleasint and wa shall
be deing her ouw best to give every faeility in her itinerary and

studies ?
I am sure you will not be disappointed by thiz reply as we are

guite prepared teo help you and your miszion in your endevours for
gsuch valunble ztudies in the mission field,

Yours wvery sinecerely,




Upited Christian Missionary Society
INDIA MISSION DISCIPLES OF CHRIST

D. A. McGavran, ’ Churci Qo LR 1
Secretary-Treasurer. Receired .C gj J jubbufparc, (0 2 Telegrams: Disciple, Jubbulpore.
India.
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It is a pleasure to be writing to you after all these months,
I want to make a brief report on the outcome of our experiment in
the Uraonz work before going on to the errand of this letter, Pastor
Urbanus Kujur and his assigtant came and did very good faithful work,
They found the Uraons hard to reach, considerably Hinduised, and not
amongst those who had effective contact with the Uraons of their own
Chhota Nagpur. After four months work they returned to their places.
We are deeply gateful, and think thalt maybe that work can be carried on
still more effectively later on,

I am writing this time to tell you that we have a veteran missionary,
Miss J.V.Fleming, just returning to the field with a month at her disposal.
I wish it were possible for her to get to some thoroughly rural center
and typical situation amongst the mass movement Vhristians of your area.
We have a situastion amongst us where we believe we are on the edge of a
mass movement and we want to make sure that we have all the informestion
at our finger tips before the thing starts so that we will know both how
to guide it and how to manage and develop it. All hur travel
and entertainment charges would be paid by k=e our Mission, I would
like it best of all if she could go to Govindpur, so that the situation
there could be studied first hand by her in connection with Dr. Pickstt's
book, But if you have some other smimmbxeom place in mind which is nore
convenient for you, that would be agreeable to me.

Now, I know you are terribly short handed and overburdened, and if
you £el that you cannol dc the correspondence and all which such an arrangemeh
involves, will you not just afid a note to this letter and send it to
some obne of the other misgionaries there — S.P.G. possibly - who
you believe might be in a way to put this through,

Miss Fleming would like to come there about the* Sth to 10th of Uecem-
ber, and stay for a week or two weeks, There is no need for her to
travel around extensively, 1 think; though after she gets there if there seem
to be a need for MY it could be managed.

®ils y
With many kindly‘%bmories of the warm welcome you gave me

a year ago and trusting that God is “leading you on to ever new and
greater victories, and .with kindest regards to Mr. and ¥rs, Kershis, I remain,

Very sincerely, W

D.h.lic avran




; Sister Auguste Fritz Gossmer Ev, Lutheran Compound-
Zh .8 Lo~

4521———:) Takarma, the 23.8.1935.

To the Secretary
of the Gossner Ev, Lutheran Church

in Chota Nagpur & Assam.

Dear Mr, Hurad!

I thank you for. your kind letter and wishes and return the
applications you sent me,

Yes indeed we have had a very good time with the Bible-women
in Takarma. I oaly wish, that each of them has the same impression
a8 nmyself, Daly we conld take from the deep fountaim of the Bible.
May God remain with his blessings with us,

I hope the time will come, that we can spred out the work among
the women who are so badly in need for help and ministration.
We often hav been asked from pastors in the distriet for a Bible
women. But sorry, we have to say, it is not possible yet.-

Mrs., Mali is alqlady firn for Bible-women work., I would be
glad if she would yoia us.

Mariam Topomo will be fit, if she can work with with a elder
one vith more expirience, for s time, she is a bit shy. But she
has the heartly wish to give her life in this work, She has the
talent. The exercises she did, shows that she iss able to made
progress, She is very umselfish. And huble womens we can take
in this line when they have the spiritual giftts,

I, without doubt trust, that Mariam Topomo can Join the work
of Bible-women,

We both, Miss Storim and I send you our heartl
and Yishusahay y ? y wishes

Yours

S' éﬁctnwibigzﬁl
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To
The Church Council Ranchi
Through ¥ '
The Head Supervisor,
Lutheran Schools,Ranchie
liahashayo

Ap logon ko malum hal ki mani Chaibassa Girld
BePs school men karib 25 baras kam kar chuki hun par
apne bimari ke wajah s 6 mahina ki chhuthi bira talap
se hunsAb main apne bimari se achhi ho gai hun aur apne
pati se rah kar Ranchi hi men Mission ka kam karne ke
liye taiyar hun is wajah arji karke ap logon se yahi XX
binai hai ki Ranchi hi men koi kam diya Jaie

Ainde hajur malik hain.

Ranchi AP AOgon ka biswast sewak

x . _ ;
The 29 )'»—&935 5. Inoke

Memo Noe et 4
Dated Ranchi, the 1lst July, 1935

It is not good for the nmistress to be separated from
her husband, Mre. I[ali, so permanently w hen the latter
has been given the post of works-sunervisor of the Chumch-
When the works-supervisor's hea r is at Ranchi his
wife should also stay with him #n Ranchi. Moreover, Hrse
Mali is a mistress of old type andY in these days modern
methods&rules are introduced in schools for which reason
it appears better that she should be released from her
school work ard be given another job in the Zanana work
departments In school she wag teaching little boys and
girls but now when she has come to her advanced age she
be givenm the work of teaching grown up women and be made
a Bible woman for which she is quite competent and experte
Heypetition is therefore forwarded to the CeCe with strong
recommendation for theiir final favourable disposale

///77%c£%é7:#~#"‘*

Head8upervisor,
ILutheran Schools, Ranchie
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{ 33 SERAMPORE COLLEGE
o, SLRAMPORD , BENGAL,
To (€. 8 35 l4th August,1935.
The Secretary,
(o &Lk ¢g‘u:cxa&£%%%ﬂ&w-zﬁ%snuﬂ.

(p.qu.)

-

Dear Sir,

On behalf of the Church History Association of India,Burma
and Ceylon I beg to address this letter to you in the hope that you
wWill co-operate with us in trying to realise the 2ims and objects of
the Association.

1., As you will see from the copy of the Provisional Rules
enclosed herewith that one of the main objects of the Association is
to interest itself in the collection and preservetion of source
materials for the history of Christianity in India and to prepare a
catalogue of valuable documents, ancient and modern, with a view to
the production of & book based on these on the history of Christian
Missions and the Church in India,. As a first step in the realisation
of this aim, we shall welcome from you & statement on the following
points; =

a) What documents if any connected with the early history
of your Mission are kept at the Headquarters of your society at
Home? (Outside India), ©Please send me & 1list of such documents
if one is available; if not let me know to whom I should apply
for information on this point,

b) What documents of historical value do you have at the
Heedguarters of your Society in India? Could a list of such
documents be made available to us? By documents we mean Periodic
reports of Societies, Minutes Books, Diaries of early missionaries
and Indian workers, history of the Mission written in English or
Vernacular, etc.

2., The Association has also in view the publication of a
series of short sketches of missionaries and leaders of the Church
in Bengal, Assam, Behar & Orissa and a tentative list (enclosed) was
prepared by a Sub-Committee appointed for the purpose, May I request
that you will add the nemes of 2ll who, in your opinion, should find
& place in the list, and suggest names of those who may be willing to
undertake the writing of the sketches? Any criticism of the list
that you mey have to offer is also welcome.

3., With regard to the proposed book on the History of
Christianity in Indie I am asked by the Executive Committee of the
Association to consult you on the following points:-

i) How best to divide the periods in the history of
Christianity in India,
ii) How best to divide the field for collection of materials-
(by language areas? or by Provinces?)
iii Materials - What and how to collect and where available.
iv Nemes of those willing to' assist in investigating
materials and in writing.

I realise that to comply with this request will mean some
amount of trouble for yourself and your Office Staff. But I ho pe
you will recognise the importance of this piece of work and do all
thet you can in furthering the objects of the Church History Associa-
tion, I am ready to offer my services, if need be, in helping ih
the cataloguing of the documents in your possession.

Thanking you,
I remagn,
Yo Sincerely,

ey /v YV

h' /
**‘*Qﬁ;;;;ary,

()

Church His&ogg Association of India,Burma,
an ylon,



Zioneers and Ieaders of the Church.

RESOLVED:
" (i) That the namea of the Pioneers and leeders of the
Church in Bengal, Assam, Bihar & Orisse might be divided into
three groups as follows:-

A. Those whose biographies have been written and published

ink and who therefore are well-known/and ocutside India.
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B. Those who deserve to be better known and appreciated
outside the particular denomination or 2rea with which
they were connected, in view of their services to the
Christian cause,

C. Those whose distinetive contribution lay in the field
of Politics, Public Life, Ietters etc,

(1i) That in the case of Group A nemes of some standard
Works be given in connection with each name and in the case of
Group C a brief summary of the chief events in their lives with
indication of their chief interests and achievements. No sketches
to be written of those in Group A & C,

(iii) That the following names be adopted provisionally in
the groups mentioned above.

(iv) That with reference to Group B the Convener should get
into touch with Secretaries of different Missions and Churches
Working in Bengal, Assam, Bihar & Orissa and others in a position
to help the Committee with a view to get their co-operation in
the matter of finding out suitable persons willing to write
short sketches about these leaders on the lines proposed.

Group A,
Fape ., Bibliography.
William Carey S.P.Carey - Life of William Carey.CareyPress
Alexander Duff W.Paton., A, Duff. S.C .M.

» Joshua lMarshman

s w3 3 @

Williem Ward

Bishop Middleton

Bishop Heber

Kali Charan Banerjea Barber - Dr.K. C, Banerjea, C.5L.8,,Madras,

lIal Behari Dey Smita - Life of Lal Behari Dey,
Group B,
Name , Bibliography. Proposed name of author
of the sketch to be written
Krishne Mohan Banerjea i oo Prof,J.R.Benerjea.,
Ram Chendra Rose
Mathuranath Bose R b Mr. Bose (son)

Behari Ial Singh
Gevinde Chandra Dutt
Kali Prosanne. Mukerji.(Berhampore)

. Chandre Tezla
« Dx, Mulling
» Dr., Ashion

- a a

V.8 . Mackay
D, Bwar:
Beha»i Lal Chandra

» Bhegavati Charan Chatterji

-

John Mack (BSérampore) ¢ o Rev.J ,N.Rawson
? Brahma Bendhav Upadhyay
B,C.8ircar

GTOU.Q C .
Michael Madhu' Sudan Dutt
ToruDutt . M, 8, Das (Cuttack)

N.B. Suggestion ra, names to be added in the above groups
a3 also of writers are Welcome,



The Church History Association of India, Burma & Ceylon.

PROVISIONAL RULES.*

1. Name: The Church History Association of India, Burma and Ceylon.

2 Aims & Objects ¢ (i) To interest itself in the collection and preservation of
source-materials for the history of Christianity in India, by arranging for cen-
tral depositories, preparing catalogues of documents available with different
Churches and Missions, ete.

(i1) To stimulate research in Church History, especially in
the history of the Churches in India, Burma and Ceylon.

(iii) To perpetuate the memory of pioneers and lead
the Church in India.

(iv) To form groups in various centres for study and dis-
cussion of problems connected with the life and history of the Church, ancient
and mod ern, and to get into touch with existing groups having similar objects.

(v) To promote instruction in Church History in English and
in the vernaculars in India.

3 Membership.
(a) QUALIFICATION : Any one i sympathy with the aims and objects of the

Astociation is eligible for membership, either ordinary or honorary,
(b) FEE: Either Rs. 8 per annum or Rs. 50 for life.
(c) PRIVILEGES ¢ Members will have the right of voting and also of receiving
free of charge copies of certain publications of the Association.

4. Administration & Officers. :
The management of the affairs of the Association shall be entrusted to an

Executive Committee consisting of 5 officers (a President, two Vice-Presidents, a
Secretary and a I'reasurer ) and 6 other members, with power to co-opt.

5. General Meeting.
A conference of the general body of members shall be called at least once

in three years or at such shorter intervals as shall be convenient, where papers will
be read and discussed ; plans of work outlined ; and Committees constituted.
Visitors might be invited to such conferences.

6. Mode of Work.

The Association shall appoint ‘standing committees’ of members interested in
the different objects of the Asscciation from one or more language areas and
such committees will function for such periods as the general meeting of the
Association may determine. Normally the work of such Committees will be done
by correspondence,

PROJECTED PLANS OF WORK FOR 1935.

1. A survey of source-materials available for the history of Missions, starting witl
Calcutta and Bengal,

2. A survey and collection of literature in Church History available in the vernaculars
with a view to find out the needs of the different language areas,

3, Arranging for the publication of short sketches of the Lives of Pioneers and
Leaders of the Church in North-East India (Bengal, Assam, Behar & Orissa.),

4. Arranging for lectures in Indian Church History in schools, Colleges and other
centres.

*Adopted on Feb. 1, and confirmed by the Executive Committee on Feb. 19, 1935,
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¢ The Church History Association of India, Burma & Ceylon.

Membership Application Form.f

Being in sympathy with the objects of the Church
History Association of India, Burma and Ceylon I apply
for admission as a member in the Association. |am
particularly interested in #(i) and #(ii) among the Aims

Objects stated in the Provisional Rules of the Association.

*sending by Money Order *Rs. 3/.

a sum of
"enclosing a cheque for *Rs. 50/-

| am -

*subscription for the year 193 .
to the Tl‘casurer a2 my - 2 a9 F

"Life-membership fee:

Treasurer's address :
Rev. H. Graeme Cook, M. A,
Suite No. 116.
25, Park Street,
Calcutta.
1To be filled in and returned to the Secretary.

*Please cross out words that do not apply.

Name & StgHAIUVE ...

Designation

Postal Address

Date




OFFICE Q0¥ THE COUNCIL OF THE G,E,L, GIURCH IN CQIOTANAGPUR AND ASSAM,
CHURCH COUNCIL XY KARYYAEARAK EABHA EKI BAITHKI,

Ta326 April 1936, -

w0 O Qs -

e

6, RURAL RECONSTRUCTICN WORK,

Lapp ki chitthi =ur us pr kaQuestionaire aur lie,

. Bisho
Christies {atter bhi parhe e aur w par yah bichny hua -
¢ Rupnl Reconstruection Verk ke samabandh

SAVKAIP: Ki yah bis J
men hai to do angon ki Committee ko dii jay arthat Padri I
Kerschis ke aur Mp,. Purti ko jo iz bishay par apni repori taiyar
karen, lir, Kerschig iske convener howern,

Nemo 108 17=8/55 e A2

Dated Ranchi,the 20ih, liny, 1936,

Bxtract copy from the Minutes of the Church Couneil Bxecutive
of 26th,April 1935 forwvarded to the Rev: M, Kerschis amd Mr, S,Purti

for information,guidance and compliance,

Secretary,’
Gia I, Ly Chupehy,



Ds0s N0, 1064 /35 /Fe =42,

aith, Hey 1935

Doar ir. Singh, : _

Thenk you for the Cinerma Jhow Curde sent to me yesterdsy.
willi it be possible fov you to issue o do.rd to the Rov. A. Jolin of mz‘ai.n -
pur now ab Renchi on short visit ¥ If you emn arfange to sond me onoe I
ghall feel muak obliged.

Thenizing you,

-

Yours truly,
To DePoe » B84 W
Deputy tagistrate. (s

m. Vil
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OPFICE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE (,B,L, HURH IN GOTANAGPUR AND ABSAM,
CHURGHL COUNCIL KI KARYYAKARAK SAIMA KI PATTHEI,

Ta124 Asmt,ﬂaﬁ-

i
®

hae « Couneil ki Kapyyakarak Sabha men batehit
iU 50 barsh ke dnanyabad ke utsab ke samay ke smaran men Snkshd
Bani ka 3va bhag ehhapa jay aur igke liye git khoje aur sangeah kiye
joany,Sthir hua ske liye ek chhoti Conmittee banai jay 30 =

SANKALP: Ki Sakshi Bani ke 3re bhag ke liye Git Sangrsh karne ko
3 janon ki ek Committee howe jiske ang howen President M, Kerschis,
My, Samuel Purti aur Seeretavy Piter Hurad jo gusamay wmen is kam ke
pura karen aur Giton ko chhapwawen,

leno n0s8290=92/30 Ma=hie
Dnted Ranchi,the 26th, August, 1935,

Exteact eopy from the Minutes of the Church Couneil Executive of
mmmu‘?u forwarded t0 the Rev: M,Kerschis,lir,S,Purti & “urad
o

for infommation, guidanee and complianee,

8 . Beaeratawy, Zi

Gy B,L, Church,



234/36 /%, »42,
_ . | /36/0s 31st. July, 35,
Miss ¥, Fritz,Deaconess,
Iutheran compound, -
Tak arma,

Dear Deaconess Fritz,

1 trust you are having a very good time there
at Taknwaa with the Biblewomen whom you are giving training to qualia
fy them for their noble work awongst women who are g¢ badly in need
of winisteation, I understand lkrs, N, leli and Mapiyam Topone wife
of late driver Jusaph Topono are also auongst those who are belag
trained, though not appointed as yet ag Bible women, I am sending you
their applieations for such recomwendation by you as jyou Tind them
there as to their fitness for their duty., Please retumn these papoers
at your earliest convenience, We have been infomed that “irse Nali s
2lgo willing to give her services as an Honorary worker,if so,the
Chuyrds Council will gratefully accept her servicess B

We were short of rain but we have had a good shower of rnin for
the last few days and the weather is cloudy and clinate plengsant,

Now I close and beg to tender my sincere hearty Yishusahay to
Liss Btorim and yourself,

Yours sineerely,



WO /E5 /T qmit '

Revy U, Schiasbe,
Luytheran compound,
Kinkel,

Deay My, Schichbe,

Recelved your PeCs of the iRth.instani.You inguive
what the Chureh Couneil has done to help out the ‘lusch workers in
paying off theiy debts,The Church Couneil eollected facts and figures
. to see,if at any favouralle time in future, funds permitied, the Church
Comeil could cowe forward to meet the needs of the Pastors and ecates
chigts, Eventually the Crureh Couneil found ocut thai the Figures wem
alamingly great vanging over thirgy thousand rupees, The Church
Couneil san't afford to find such a big sum to pay the private debts
of {he wovkers and the seheme or the idea had to be given up,

Hearty Yishusahay to you nll,
Yours sinaeerely,

o

=«



©he Gossner Fu. Janlheran Chureh 1n @buiauagpur & Hemam.

[Mm;lun Estd. 1845, —Autonomous 191 9 L&
Y, G.E.L. COMPOUND. 29 ('} 3%

Rev .ﬁ.&\.ﬁl‘ﬂhiﬂ 4 (rrgﬂ 1dant) : RANCHI. (Behar) India.

Mecretary: P HURAD, No.J1w0.... El

7y :I%'*
79 :

' :y.;.;yﬁ‘f’ﬂe Secretary, G.&.L. Church,

4 Z_ﬁ Ragnphi.

Dear Sir,

Dated the.. @080 Audyr........198..

As the President of the last Aannual General 'eoting of the
Go=operative ¥
Chotanagpur Christian Centrad/ Bank, Ltd. held on the 10th June, 1935,
I have wuch pleasure in sending you an extract from ite Jroceedings,
in which the members prescnt cxpressed their gratitude for the moneta

help extended to it '-b:-,-- you last yearxr.

Yours sincerely,

Pyresident, G,1N,L. Church,

Hnelosed ;= Gopy of pare 20.
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* ¥'A Copy of the resolution No. 20 of the Prodeedings of the
T & |
B ~™y Aunual (General lecting neld on the 19th June,1935, of the
L
" Qhatagnagpur; Chriptien Central, Bank, Ltd. Ranchi,
U
-0, " .
| gt Rev. B,ifnz moved tugt the G.B.L.and 5,2.G. Missions be
2 _ ; .
v thanked for tke subsidy they gave to the Bank in 1934. He
o }"';’ " waB aaaqndad b.v’ Babu Hoha.g La.l Kispota end the resolution
: ¥
was cmied unmimoual}r.

el =
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Chotanagpur Christian Central C@H@p@ratﬁvqﬁ Bank, L.

( Telegraphic Address : Chvistian Bank )

Reference No. [775” 7(9 Club Road,
' RANCHI.

The 25 th April,  1935.

To
,*’ The Treasurer,
G, Eo Le Church,Ranchi,
Subject:~-Renewal of subsidy for the maintenance of
an assistant Secretary.
8ir,

i have the honour to invite you kind attention to this

office letter No0,375-76 dated the 5th liarch,1935,on the subject of

renewal of the subsidy for the maintenance of an &assistant Secretary

and request anﬁearly reply thereto.

I have the honour to be,
oir,
Your most obedient servant,

liarisger .









The M "

Chotanagpur Christian Central Co-operative Bank, Ltd.

#

v

( Telegraphic Address : Christian Bank )

Reference No. 77 & : - (i::::l;qié;:]d'
To, Theﬁ-ﬁh*nareh ............ (1935 W

The Treasurer,
G. B, L. Church,

Ra N CH I,

bear sSir, o
I am directed to convey to you for your information

that the Board of Dircctors of the Christian Co-operative
Bank express their heart-felt thanks for #ex the kind and ge-
nerous help given to this bank in the Shape of & Subdidy of
E8.30/« per month for the maintainance of an sssistant Seerctary
W you during the year 1934 and also ;;éggi'the favour of your
kindly rencwing the Subsidy for the year 1935 also as the Bsnkl,f
has not yet been able to tide over its financial difficulties
thfough the employment of the Assistant Seceretary imvroved the
condition of the Bank to a great extent . The Directors h0p3¢
that in the interest of the affiliated societies of your
uission ,youf will please take all possible steps to hely this
Bank in its present difficulties by the grant of the Subsidy
as noted above .

an early reply is mxgmikx requcested.
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]
sy The Rev, J.J.P.Tigga B.D.
Agent and Representative,
" Juther League ", Gossmer Church,Ranchi.
TQ,
The Secretary, Church Council,
GeE.L.Church, Ranchi,

Dear Mr. BHurad,

This is to inform you that the Ilaka Amsabha of the
GeEeL.Church, Govindpur discussed about the Young Peoples® Work as
told by Rev. J.J.P.Tigga re. the Lutheran Youth Conference held in
Madras from 29.12.34 to 2,1.1935.There was big crowd attending to the
speech given by me., It was then resloved by the Amsabha in its busi-
ness meeting (a) That an association of the the youth in the Ilaka of
Govindpur be started and be called " The Luther League "as it has been
done at Ranchi, (b) That Babu Habil Topono be appointed Convener of
the said association who shall call for a meeting of the Young men at
any convinient time, Rev. J.J.P.Tiga will be with them to conduct their
meedings and their activities,

Yours Simcerely,

o

P

Agent and Representative,
Ypung Peoples' Work,Gossner
Chureh,Govindpur,Ranchi,
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#Z- Report of the meetings held at Ranchi
in comnection with the Y.P.W.
of the Lutheran Federation.
24th. and 16th.Feb.35.
3l e o e e ok ok

A meeting of the young men of the Lutheran Church, Ranchi was held
on Sunday, the 24th, February 1935 at 12 A.M. as announced in the Chrig
Church during the morming service by kind permission of the Chairman of
the Ranchi Ilaka.Young men from the High scheol, Lutheran Seminary,Ran-
¢hi College, Engineering school and a few others were present at the me-
eting. Among the others there were teachers, Revds. M.Prehn, A.John,dJ.
Lakra,J.Scernat,B.Minze and J.J.P.Tiga were also present. The meeting
was conducted by the Rev, J.J.P.Tiga ,Representative on the Cemmittee
of the Young Peoples' Work Department of the Lutheran Federation,India.
Rev, J.Lakra who was already a member of the"Luther League" led in the
opening prayer,

Rev, J.Scernat was voted to the chair. As he took the President's
seat he declared that he was also already a member of the Lutheran Youh
Movement of Germany. In his opening speech the President narrated very
carefully how he is connected with the Young men's work in Germany, and
how the young men of his country are doing marvellous things in their
church by uniting themselves in Chrietian love and purpose.

Rev, J.J.P.Tiga was then called upon to tell his message from Madras.
He told _thea tgﬁ?f s} Lu ) Youth Conference under the patronage ang
guidanégkéhg“he ; égom gggg%ﬁf December 1934 to the 2nd. January 1935.
He told that there were about 70 young men and women present at the Con-
{ﬁgggcgl{rom ggééeﬁgsdeg%ghtﬁc ooles and other institutions. They were

see eir dear Lutheran Church with all religdous
earnestnes, love and pure study of the Christiam Scriptures & Doctrines.

= B

<3 Ranchi &> Meme No. 139/35
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The Federation gave a signal call to the young menpto opem their eyes
and see that the harvest truly is plemteous but the labourers are few.
The Conference beseeched them to feel im themselves deep spiritual age-
ny,the mind te feel that all human power is useless and therefore all
must surrender themselves to God. The leaders of the Conference being
themselves highly practical in their lives tried to give defimite himts
for Personal Religeous lifle and practical werk withptheir own ways, en-
thusiasm and independent growth all in relatiomn with the seciety in whik
which each young man lives.In short the aim of the Conference was that
Christ be formed in the hearts and minds of all the young men of the
Lutheran Church and through them in all the rest,Rev. Tiga then read
from the Scriptures the story of the poor widow of Nain mourning over
the death of her only son. He described in brief how the Church has now
for long been lamenting over the death of her sons and daufhters dead
in spirit amd enthusiasm. The young men have great respons bilities &
privileges which may ih shert be surmarised as followsX :

1. The Preservation of the Lutheran Heritage.

2. Service in the Church and among the Non-~Ckristianms,

3. The need of an Assoclation to foster the love and Fellowship
among the youngmen and to give them fresh life and ceurage te
carry on their work beth imdividually amd collectively.

Revds. J.lLakara and A, John were alsec called upon to speak something
of their experiences as members of the Luther League of America and Ger
many respectively. The former spoke how the young people im America are
engaged im very useful, active and incessant fellowship , service and
study. The latter , a revered old father amysed the whole house with a
descriptiom of his early days spent in Germany among the youmgmen. It
gga very interesting to note that it was through such an Asseciation of

¢ youngmen that he could communicate his desire to be sent to India
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as a MessagevBearer of the Lord Jesus our Master. Im particular he in-
vifled the youngmen to give their early attention in hymmns and songs and
make them as full and as best as possible,

The time was ther unfortunately up and the meeting had to be ad-
journed . The Rev, M.Prehn, Chairmam of the Ranchi Ilaka closed the mee-
ting with a word of prayer and Benedictionm.

Another meeting followed on Tuesday, the 26th, Rebruary 1935 to
elect the office-bearers and transact some other business. Rev., J.Scher-
nat contimued to be the President. Reb. J.J.P.Tiga opened the meeting
with a shert sermom on " Let no man despise thy youth, but be thou an
example of the believers, in word, in purity conversation, im charity,
in spirit, im faith,in purity." 2 Timothy 4:12.A short prayer followed
the sermon.

The President asked the desiring youth to come forward and sign
their names on the given paper to show that they wished to be members of
the Youth Association. The call was at once rsponded by about 30 youths.
They then decided that a fmmxmf subscriptiomn of -/-/6 per month be charge
d from each member for the expenses of the Association and the the asso-
ciation thus formed be called " The Luther League " as it is called in
many other parts eof the Lutheran World, The aims and objects of the same
shall be Fellowship, Service and Study and thé work shall be rum in the
same lines and methods as it is done by the Luther League in America,&
Germany and South India. It was clearly stated that the League will have
nothing to imterfere with the existimg Panches . The Luther League shall
do everything in ce-eperatiorn and harmeny with the Comstitutiom of the
Gossmer Autonomous Evangelical Lutheran Church., It was alse decided that
one member from the Ramchi Mandli Panch and another frem The Ranchi Ila-

ka Panch be taken dn the Executive of the Ranchi Luther League and these
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members from the Ilaka and Mandli Panches be elcted by those Panches
themselves.The other members of the Executive wese elected by voting.
The Executive of the Luther League ,Ranchi +hess is comstituted of the
following : President ...... Rev, J.Schernat.

Secretary ...... Mr, Hanukh Ninz.

Treasurer ...... Mr. Rimon Khalkho.

Members .....s Mr, Luther Kongari.

= T &
In additiomi to the& {Fe g uraﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ? P8 mads <t

Agent of the Luther League ... “ev., J.J.P.Tiga B.D.
Patrons of " " o Mr. Theodore Surim B.A;B.L.
and Rev. J7Lakra MA;B.D;S.T.M.

Rev. J.Schernat gave the closing speech and then Rev. J.J.P.Tiga offe~
red a word of prayer and thus the meeting was closed.

97 g a.
Memo No. 138/35 m(ﬂ e =

chinipnr ? 9.3.1935.

Gossener - Representative
Report submitted to Y.P.W.Department ,Lutheran Federation,
The Church Council, All India. 9.3.1935.

G.E.L.Church, Ranchi.
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No. 1022/35 /8, <42,

From, 2 T LUTHERAN COMPOUND,
Ranchi 5
P. H urad’ Secretary %' | K mﬁth'.APril, ............ _1950.
G. E. L. Church, | ‘% Lo o0y The Managaw, . ...
Chota Nagpur & Assam, % y m ol e D
A i e e CeByly Ml ;ionml ress
I.
‘%" '. Ranchi,

=

Pleaze suwply the followings o the Church Cowneil officed-
1, One Ream thick double fools ecap size writing paper,
2, One Ream thin paper fools eap szize for typing,

3, One Ream foclseny thick quality for tyning,

Sgeretary,

Gy Bels Churech,
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D. A. MCGAVRAN

JUBBULPORE, C. P,

S 2.350

S¥2
2.1 35" 38-1-35

Ugar Mr. Hurad:-JF:L___“\\

Meny many thanks for all your efforts on our behalf, and
for these last two letters of yours. I am thankful that the plans for
Padre UrRenus coming are now carrying throuzh. I have notified the people
in Pendra Road and Kotmi that he will be there on the first. I was myself
in Kotmi just & few cays ago and talked to a number of the Uraon leasders.
You will not be surprised to know that the Roman Catholics are exploring
the situation, have counted the number of families, villages, etc etc.

e are gotting into ection not a moment too soon.

But with Padee Urbenus there and the full support of our
mission behind them, if anything can be done it will be done in the coming
months .,

With all good wishes and & hearty !ishu Sahay, I am,

Gratefulyy yours,




804/ -4
i /36/Fe =42, 15 Februazy, 36,

Dear Dp, Gass,

Sometiues ago liiss A, Bchichi wrote me that she
has returned from her furlough and Bh wns engaged in Zenana work in
connection with your mission anl was suprorted both by Lutheran and
non Lutheran bodies in America, 4s the mission in which she formerly
worked is closing down Zenana work entirely she wuitis %o open new
work in Jharsu guda a mission gtation of cuwmsnow enirusied to the
Nelig By

Rev: My Prehn told me that you know her very well and I should
be obliged if you will kindly let me have a few lines as to her
eo:meetiom'ﬂth youy mission md other organisations in the home
base, If n;thlng unfavourable is heard feom any source I think we
wake room for her t0 start Zenana work in that field,

1 shal ¥ thank you if you will kindly let me have n few lines
at your earliest convenience and oblige,

With due regards,
Yours gincerely,

sy

e r

" Rev: J. Gass D,D,
Bv: Mission of N, Amerieca,

Raipupy C,P,



Evangelical National Missionary Society of Stockholm, 07 ae

Rev. G. A. Bjork, B.D. Ohuarch Couneil
Chairman and Secretary in India. =

Chhindwara, C. P...31=1=1935

------

Regiarer No. .?T?ff 2

',.deuuétfu?ﬁ?

| K. HE,
P.Hurad,Esq. | Beply No.............
Ranchi . Bt e

Dear Mr.Hursd,

Your letter of the 26tk *Jarnuary 1935 duly receive
Thank you!l

I am glad for your proposal to send a Pastor and a
Catechist. I think they will feel happy if they are two together.
We also agree to pay the salaries you suggest,that is Rs.30/- p.m
for the Pastor and Rs.12/- p.m. for the Catechist.

I am now enclosing Rs.50/- for their traveling expenses to
Chhindwara. If they will let me have an account of their expenses
when they arrive. Will you kindly send them right away at once as
we would like them to be together with Rev.E.Raman and our other
workers who are camping aut in the Pench Valley just now. Mr.Rama:
is going out again on monday to arrange with & house for the Past«
and his helper. They will probably be.traveling sbout some, but
they need a place which they can call home in one of the most
central placess

I agree to your proposal of emfdloying them for 6 months.
Of course the rains start in the middle ¢f June, but our workers
used to stay there sometimes during the rains too,as the people
out there are miners,the most of them, and have the same time of
leisure all the year round.
If they like the can tske lorry fram Nagpur to Chhindwara.
Hoping that God will grant his blessing on their service here
for the salvation of souls. With kind regards
Yours sincerely

-t
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D. A. McGavran,

Secretary-Treasurer.
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United Christian Missionary Society

INDIA MISSION DISCIPLES OF CHRIST

Jubbulpore, C. P. Telegrams: Disciple, Jubbulpore.
India.

Dear lir. Hurad:-

: liany thanks for your letter of bec. 10th which

1 find on my desk on my return to office after a ten day sbeence.

I em highly gratified to know that Padre Kujur will be coming

on January rirst. Flease ask him to correspond with Kev. HelleReynolds
Kotmi, ¥ia Pendra Road, C.P, te ling hi of the date and trein

by which he is arriving. We are deeply grateful to your church
for this act of cooperation, I trust that God will bless

Padre Urbamus Kujur's work and that you may know that your

losn of life has started the fire burning brightly in the westermost
reach of the Uraon commnity.

ne shall arrange to p#Y him in Kotmi, as you suggest.

Could you let me know when you are going to be in
Jubbulpore, I shall be returning by ear from lagpur, the car empty,
immediately following the Council lleetings, end should you care to come
witn me I shell be glad to have you, I shall probably have to stop at
Chhindware on the way for a brief time, but the stop will mot apprecisbly
delay us.

Looking forwerd to having you with us st that Time I any

Sincersly,

W



No:872/35/F, 82,

Dated Ranchi,the 7th,February, 19325,

Dear Mr, Bjork,

I have duly received your Insured cover containing
Rs50/- in notes, I am glad you have accepted my proposal of taking
two men,a pastor and a catechist for a period of 6 months,

I have written to Mr, A, John the migsionary in charge of our
Ilaka in Chainpur to relieve Rev: Immanuel Kujur and a catechist at
the earliest date possible and to send them to Ranchi whence they
will proceed to Nagpur and thence to Chhindwara, I will advise them

to take the lorry service from Nagpur, I trust our this move to
cooperation in working mass movement areas will prove under God's
guidane 2 great success in spreading tihe Gospel,

Yours sincerely,
rf_. i
The Rev: G,A, Bjork,B,D,, W oo A R .-z,.-;'/b/j,/

Secretary,E,N,M,Society of Stockholm, — R
Chhi ndwam, c. Py



871/36/Fe =42,
Tthe February, 3b,.

Dear sister Bechichi,

' I have duly received your lettier of the
14th ultimo f£rom Jharsuguda and thank you, I am only sorry that
I could not acknowledge yours earlisr than this,

I am lm.ppj to learn that you are planmning te siari Zenana
work in Jharsuguda in which aren there iz wide scope for such
work beth nmongst the Uriyas as well as amongst the aborigines
who have emigrated to those parts from Chota Nogpuy, Personally
I too feel that the Lutherans need such Zenana workers in these
days to care for the women whose spiritual aninisiration is at
stake, 1 aw glrnd te kaow th:xf. Dy, Nallathanbi has very kindly
allowed you %o take charge of the swaller bungalow in the come
pound, The N,M,8, is still in charge of these bvildings, theugh
up, 3.0, Asirvadam informed me sometime ago thet Dy, Nallathambi
is caprying on his medical work in his private ozpacity and as

such will be responsible for the rents and taxes payable to the
Board of Trusteas of our Cihmweh, It is quite possible that a new
Agrecment will have to be made,

1 shall lay your letter before the Church Council or its

Executive very somm and let you know their view point with rce
gand to your proposed scheme of Zenana work, 1 trust God will

help you in youy great mizsion and blesz yaur work,
i - With due regavds,
1 am,
dincerely yours,




870/35 e wd2,
: 6the February, 35,

Rev: A, John,

Lutheran churech,

liy dear Rev: John, .

Thank you for your letter, I wish to let you know
that I have receivedalotter from Rev: Bjork of Chhindwara gaying
that he accepts the service of Rev: I, Kujur, Let him also bring one
of his own choice like 2 eatechist who +111 get ns 12/« a wmonth, Their
servicos will be uiilised for 6 months,I have arranged that Revs b 8
Kujur be paid Rz 30/~ 2 month, Kindly arrange to relieve him at the
earliest datepossible, I shall pay them their way expenses here fram
Chainpur to Chhindwara as soon ns they arrive here,

The Church Council will meet from the 20%h and I %rust you will
avail yourself of this opportunity of ecoming to Ranchi and help the
Council to solve some of ihe difficult problems with which we are
faced jusi now,

Flease vemember me to My, Kumbartzki and nae cept my hearty

Yishusahay
' Yours sincerely,

/ffg:f‘ﬁ,w”f




840 /35 /F, +4
/Besd2y 26th, Tanuayy, 30

Rev: A, John,
Iutheran church,
Chainpure

My déar Rev: John,
it N h?ev: Bjork of Chhingurga Lutheran dszion ?ﬂ.a
writien me to loan him a pastor +to work i t:a?ir iig.s- o vemeng. 2
o & Portnight or 50 mf’ﬁ
mw ‘é%ltlé%mif ﬁggrﬂe&%?rﬁ? E\"z? 33 ﬂ Lohardaga is going thera,
I should be glad if you will be willing to release Hev: I. Kujur teme
porarily for a perdod of 3 to 6 months, OF course we shall arrangs to
send. you another pagtor, if you find it not possible to work your llaka
with 2 other pastors, Of course tuose doys there will Le marriusge
qar;‘,monias to be performed ond your 2 pagtors may not cope with the
work,
. Please let me know your views on thuis neg, wnd spesk to hev:
I, Kujup about this, It would be 2 good thing Jome one could go
with™hinm as a eatechist and will be his friend in weal and woe in a
distant place, A man of his owm choice will be good, -
vt With hearty Yishusahay to you and Rev: Kumbartzki!
3 vamnin,
- Yours sincerely,
g 2% [/{

—



848/35 /74 =42,
, 26the January, 36,

Revy G.A, Bjork,D,D,,

Becretary, B, N,1,8,8,,

Chhindwara,

Dear v, Bjork,
Ladl Yeour letter of the 13th duly to hand, 1 recall the
talk we,nad at Chhindwara vegarding Mass Movement workers,
You will be glad to know that we hove also loaned 2 workers fop
6 months to the Disciples of Christ liission - one pastor and ' othey.

as his assistont « a catechist to work in the Kotmi area, Dy, licGavm®f

of Jubbulpore was personally here last November and everything was
settled, v these 2 workers will join Kotmi from February 1st,

I beligve we cnn algo lend you = paster, We would prefer sending
2 men, It seems desirnble that the pastor be accompanied by one who
will be of veal help to him in all his work apd in weal and woes

In the caze of o pastor the minimum salay expecisd will be Rs 30
a month and for the eatechist Rs12/e, If you'can utilise their sere
vice for at least 6 months till the rains set in that would be much
better as is done by the Kotmi Migsion authoritios, I should be hapy
to know your views on this peint,

On hearing from you I shall arrange to send you our workers &8

desired,
With due regavds ad hearty Yishusalny

Yours very sincerely,

Y



847/35/F 4"
s ) 26th, Janunary, 35,

Deayr Dr, KeGavran,

Since writing you my last things have develeped
towards 2 better under:tanding, Revy Usrbanus Kujur called on me this
morning and told we that he was now go!.n% to Kotwi and has weitien

ou already on the 20th tg-%thnt effect, & teld him that the Chureh
Jouncil's order regarding temporayy release wns very c¢le r and he
should gos He alse told me,that he wanted to leave Ranchi on the 30th
and veach Kotmi by the st and hns weitten you to send him Railway
fare, {1 think you ¢an sai‘siy sond him the necessagy farve,

The other pastor Revt lmpanuel Kujur I am now planning to send
to Chhindwnyn where kr, Bjork also wants o have loan of one of our
pastors with experience in ithe lass lovement aren,

1 trust Rev: U, Kujur will now reach Zotml in good time and meot
My, Reynclds before he m-kes over charge to his successor,who I under
stand will be with you for some days at Jubbulpore,

It was awfully oold here for some doys bui since day before
yesterday, the weather has sudaenly chonged,

hth sinceve good wishes and hearty Yishusahay,
_ Youra sincerely,

/%,ZM
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Mr .P.Hunad,:,
Gossner Bu.Luthegan Church,
Ranchi.

Dear lr.Hurad,

At the Mid-India R.C.C. Dr.Picket adviced the
Missions in C.P. to reguest such Churches who have had llass-
movements on their field to ask the loan of workers who have
had experinece of massmovent work. Our 3ynod decided to ask
your Church for the loan of one such Pastor or worker for some
months during the touring season 1935. I think I spoke to you
about this when you visited us at the Federation Council
meetings. Would it be possible for you to let us have one of
your experinced workers who is used to this kind of work and
who would be willing to go out into the Mining Distriet of
Parasia to work there for about three months together with our
workers who are touring there ? The Rev.E.Raman is touring
there at present and will be there for the cold season. The
mining distriet lies about 20 miles from Chhindwara and there
are thomaadds of people there who are very accessible and who
gather in crouds whenever we preach there on the bazars and in
the villages. We have also a number of Christians there both
of our own and other Churches. We will of course pay his fare
and the salary you would want him to receive. He must come
without his family as there is no house available and he will
be touring all through the season. Qur workers live in tents
and sometimes stay with the village people. If he could come
right away it would be very good as the touring can only be
done up to the first part of April.

May I ask you kindly to let me know immediately if you
could send us such a Worker for about three months and what
salary he would expect.

I also would like to say a word of thanks to you and your
fellow Workers for the visit you paid us during the Pederstion
meetings. We were so glad to see you here. I am only sorry that
we could not receive you better on account of the crowd w;
had at that time. We hope you can come st another time when we
can receive you better.

. With best wishes and Xkind regards
I remain Yours cincerely

IV



846/85/?. "o 26th, January, 35,

The Manager United Motor & Co,Ltd,,
Ranchd,

Dear 8ir,

I w1 sorry that a ticket No320904 has been bocked for
Knunti for which the passengers padd R=4/8/e, They were told that
they would be tnken to théir destination (Raunti) by the morning
bus, later they J‘ﬁere 40ld t0 g£o by the noon Bus but they were not

given room to go, I don't think the passenzers sheuld b2 harrassed

in such a way,

Plense refund the money to the bearer ng they now wish to g0
to hhunti on foot,

Yours sincerely,

/’W
_/—%———-n



35/F.-42,
o Fuld 2Athed anuary, 3B,

Dy, D.A, MeGavyan,

I am in due veceipt of your two letters of the
8th and the 10th respectively, I returned to Ranchi on the 10th from
the Nagpur trip, I am sorry that Revy Urbanus ur hag put off his
going to Kotmi, The Church Council's order regawding lYis release for
a temporary period of 6 months was very clew, I understand that he
would not go,n0t because he does not want to go but becnuse Ny, Laky
is on the back ground of all these things, He is afvaid that Lohawd
daga post will be filled up by ong whe is opposed to My, Lakm's
agitailon, This is due to party poliey,

1 40 now propose t0 send you another pagtor Kujur - Rev:
Imvanuel Kujur,an emergitic Upaon pastor now working on the border
of Jashpur, He is as good =3 Rev: U, Xujur, 1 am ¢erresponding with
Rev: A, John our missionary in whose llaka Rev: I, Kujur works %o
releage him in the begiuning of February, The same terms wili hold
good in this ease too,

Kindly let me know at once, if my this arrangement will meet
with your approval,

Plense let me have = copy of Mrs, Lakra's letter to you regarde
ing Educntional missionary question and your reply to him, I wish to
have all thesge materials with me for future reforence and uses

With due vegavds and hearty Yishusahay!

Yours gincerely, _
/‘ _
P SR
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United Christian Missionary Society

INDIA MISSION DISCIPLES OF CHRIST

D. A. McGavran,

Secretary-Treasu

__._..i\ Jubbulpore, C. P. Telegrams: Disciple, Jubbulpore.
Ghurch Counc India. '
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My—tear lir. Hurad:-

This evening's mail hes brought to me & letter from
the Hev. Urbanus Kujur, in wmich he expleins that the reason he cennot
&t present come to Lotml is bl,mcu.;a ullG {,qurch Council - as I understend

ils letter = has released him fre (naukari se chhutti de di)
for this work in Kolmi, promising L' T him back on when he rebturns;

e quotes the actions of the Church Couieil as being tnis: "Us ko

Jée tny Jee, ki wsh Jab lsutega, to bina kem keunsil nashi rakhegi,

purantu kem zarur degi." He feers statement, Ho fears that it
the first step toward his rel completely. s fears that

when he comes baclk at the end of
with no job for another six month

t months, he will find himself
or more,

8
8

I presume, of course,; in view of your statemsnt
quoted oerresctly) and in view of all that you have said
being one of your welusble pastors, thet he is urm@cessar ;
and that yourminute meens examectly whet it says, namely that
pive him work on his return, that he is being lu-.mm. to our mission,
not released from sérvice in the sense thet he is dismissed from the
service of your church, Possibly & lebtter from you would clarify this
in his mind and emable him te come tu us in the nexbt week 1f s0

I would be very happy. 4side from this feur
very pleased, indeed with the prospset of work [ CABTe men

in our aresa, A
with all good wishes and sincere gratitude for your help in this
regard, I am,

Sincerely,

Do ATHE avral
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INDIA MISSION DISCIPLES OF CHRIST J
D. A. McGavran,
Secrefary-Treasurer. ’ Jubbulpore, C. P. Telegrams: Disciple, Jubbulpore.
..ﬁ;,..cll_.p. | SR i India.
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i) . . Hurad;-
ffppf.s N0 s ses bane

Duicm... paw nad ucu_-u i

Lock of eamy word from Kobtml makes me wonder if Padre

Urbanus hes arrived there or not, I rather think he has not. You ssked ne
to write to you if such were the cese; and this I am doing. I am a bib
worried ever his delay, &nd sincerely trust that it does mnot pressage
a refusal to come., It is very importent the Pedre Urbanus arrive
there as early as possible as lr. Reynolds tenupe there is ver&'limitad
now - he leaves on furlough February €th. Mre Reynolds will be succeeded by
anotherrmissionary, but thet other missionary will be new to the work
and it will not be the same thing at all as for Mr. Kujur te arrive when
Mre. Reynolds is present., “nything you cando to speed things up a bit will
be greatly appreciated. If Mr. Kujur can not come snd you could sand
some one else,that would be the second best - but thel would involve delay,
so I hope vhat the difficulties will clear away end this important work
cen be undertaken.,

1l was very pleased st the opportunity to tallk to you aboutb
the Vhristian movement in general and to be with you at the m-ebings of the
“ational Christien Couneil, I shall look forward to seeinz more of you.

aith cordial regards and a hesrty "Yishu sehay", I am,

] Sincerely,




OFFriCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE G.2.L, CHURCH IN (HOTAN '‘GPUR AND ASSAM
CHURCH COUNCIL KI KARYYAKARAK SABHA KI BAITHKI,
Tat 18 Dec ember, 1934,
REV: J.J,P. TIGA & TOUNG MEN'S MOVSMENT,

Madras men jawanon ki Sabha ki Committee meeting hogi parantu
yahan abhi koi bishech kam nahin hua hal aur us meeting men nhaj ir
hone ki utni bari jaruri nakin hai isliye arthik kathiyaniyon ke
karan My, Jilo Tiga ko Council wohan lLadeas nabin baej sakiti hal,

ilemo noiB6/ 4 @:. 42,

Dated Ranchi,the 20th,December, 1934,

Bxtract copy from the Minutes of the Church Counecil Bxecutive
of 18th,December, 1934 forwarded to the Rev: J.J.P., Tigg,lutheran

compownd, Govindpur, for information, “/(

-

Secretary
G.' (21 l. muréh.
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P India Mission Disciples of Christ.

Rev. H. M. Reynolds, M. A., B. D. Sept. 19, 1934. Kotmi, via Pendra Road,
‘ i C. P,, India.

Mr. P. Hurad, Secly
Ranchi, Bihar.

Dear Mr. Hurad: -

You will know where to place me from the letter head. I
am working in the Bilaspur District. I am writing to you in
order to place a proposition before you which I and my Secretary
have in mind, and we shall appreciate a frank answer as to what
you think of the proposition.

We have here in the Pendra Zamindari somewhere between
one thousgnd and two thousand Oraons. Some even go so far as to
say that there must be three or four thousand of them. I am
using the smaller figure for fear that the larger one may be a
mistaken figure. I have been here for the last six years, and
we have done work with them, but not with them as a caste. Since
Dr. Pickett's book on Mass Movements has been circulated so widely
we have looked over our field with an effort to see what we might
profit in this ares by this method. The Oraons have been very
friendly all along and we had hopes of them coming some time, but
lately we have been tglking to them casste-wise, and have been
telling them about their own people in Chota Nagpur who have
become Christians. We are surprised to know how many of tkm
know about this, snd now we hagve them interested to this point
that they want one of their own number who has become Christian
to come here and talk with them gnd tell them what has happened
down there, etec. When I suggested th& we might call a man,
they were very enthusiastic about it and want me to call one of
them to come here gnd teach them gnd tell them what happened
there .

What we would like to know is, is your Church there sufficient-
ly strong, and would they desire to undertake a project such as
this. That is, to choose omne of their own men who would be
able to tell in an effective way about their own people becoming
Christians, and at the sgme time be able to bring them to o
decision in regard to the matter, We believe that if the Oreon
Church could do this so that they would realize that it is not
a Mission affsir, but their own people sending their representatie
to try bring them all into the fold of the Church, this would be
an irresistable appeal to them. we feel that if such a proposi-
tion could be undertasken, that the person should come aiming to
stay at least six months, If he is not able to stay that
long then three months would help a lot.

If this much help could be given to us from the Oraom Church,
I feel that in that time, 1f this man handles the situation
with care, they will be ready to come, If the Oraon Church
could get them to the point of being willing to come, we shall
be able to take care of them afterwards. We have schools in
which we ban take care of them, and we shall be gble to direct



their development I think fairly well. What we need is someone

to come and get them to the point of decision in regard tothe
matter, them we can go ahead with them. It would be a challenging
piece of work for the Oraom Church and this is why we put this
proposition before you. If the Orason Church does mot feel that
it can raise the money necessary to put this through, I think

our Secretary will be willing to give them a grant to help out

in such a project. In this way it would still be thelr project.

If such a representative comes, he will have to go and visit
with his own people in the different villages andlive wih them
for much of the time, and I think they will be glad to make
arrangements for him. This can be his headwyuarters, but he will
have to go in their midst and eat and sleep with them if he is
able to put his message over I think, .

Now, will you please write us what you think &f this propo-
sition, and if you thimk that it would appesl to the Church there.
If so will you write me, and I shall be glad to have our Kotmi
Church,- which is very small - to give an invitation to the Church
there, and I shall be glad to come down there and visit with
them and talk over the propositiom with you and with them.

Our village people are mainly Gonds, but these Oraons have
come in, and since the Mass Movement there has touched the Oraons
so much there I think we should capitalize on this fact and try
to get these people here to Jjoim the movement also.

I shall appreciate a letter from you alvising us what steps
could we take if any in this direction, and if not, any =sdvice
in regard to the situation here, we shall certsinly appreciate

and value,

Trusting that we shall be able to work out somethimg which
will be fruitful im the extention of the Kingdom of our Lord, I
am

Yours most sincerely,



&

@

No: 755{54(2, — 0th. December 34,

Dear Dr. McGavran,

You must have anxiously been waiting for my reply to your
letter of the 21ste ultizo., I am sorry for keeping you in suspense for eo long
a time. I read out your letter to the Church Council and we consider that the
points raised by you in your that letter practically cover those vhich we all
discussed while you were here with us last month., Only one or two points were
not considered in dotail as final, One of these was that of salery. You wish
to give Rs 20 to Padre Urbanus Kujur and Re 15/- to his assistant., ¥We do not
know whether Pedre U.Kujur will accept this and we leave thise matter entirely
to his choice.

please note that the Council has now given him leave for six months
with effect from 1st. of January, 1935, The leave can be extended if we hear
either from you or from Padre Urbanus Fujur, Similarly if for any reason padre
Kujur will have to return to Chote Nagpur he will be put somewhere as the Coun-
¢il will then decide.

You asked us to release Padre Xujur early in December but we could
not find it possible as we had to make several changes in order to replace him
and his successor. fgain this is a very busy month with us as thie is the last
and closing month of the finencial year when all church statements will have to
be submitted by the pastors.

Now with regard to peyment, we think that for the sake of convenience
to the workers themeselves we think it advisable and desirable that the peyments
be made direct to Padre Kujur at Kotmi.

Pastor Kujur was here the other dey and he told me that he would
make over charge to his suceessor and leave for Pendra Roed soon after Christ~
mas. I understand Mr., Reynolds will meet them &t the station, I asked Padre
Kujur to have correspondence with Mr.Reynolds or to write to you direct. I have
also given him a copy of your letter for hie guidance as I wish that he be fully
acquainted with its contente.

I feel confident that when Padre Urbanus Kujur goes to Kotami he will
be welcomed by the Uraons of that area. He understands what his duty calls hin
for and with a view to give them the message of life eternal he would share with
his non-Christian brethren the hardships , if there be any, which awits then.
It is believed that the Lord God who has called these brethren will surely sup-
port them and give then faith and courage to endure eany hardship that befalls
them. I have very strong hopes that the Lord will open the door and all the
obstacles on the way will clear and the people will be won to Him vho has said
I will not leave thee nor forseke thee. Mgy God help you and your Miseion and

"these loaned workers to found a truly great Uraon Church in the area vhere you

all wish to put your strength, faith and resources for the gylory of Hie holy
nmae |
With singere hearty Yishuschay |
Very sincerely yours,

: AL
);‘
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Robinson lemorial,
Eyculla, Dombay.
Octe 2y 1834

You may have heard that representatives of several Iiissions of
Western India and of the lethodist kpiscopal Church in all India,

have had informal discussions regarding a

proposal to open in Bombay

an inter-mission office to conduct such business as would be mutually
helpful and profitable, with special reference to the selling of
foreign exchange and the booking of passages for missionaries proceed-

ing on furlough-

Taking advantage of the presence in Bombay of a
attendlng the annual sessions of the Bombay Represent-

representatives
ative Christian
to considexr the
Aepresentatives
this group that

Council on September Hth,

-

number of mission:

& meeting was called

m&tter of the proposed business office more thoroughly.
of ten missions vere present.
such an office could render ¢

It weas the opinion of
Very valuable service

and certalanly cffect economies in the merketting of dollar and sterling
arafts and remittunce of funds to upcountry stetions as well as
establisning @ recognized travel egency obtaining the regular 5 %

&gency commissione.

Perhaps the most important development in the mecting at Bombey

Was a

report that the American sxpress Company, upon learning of the

proposed mission scheme, hud shown 1lts interest by verbally proposing
& sort of affiliation whereby the facilities of the American Lxpress

Company would be placed &t the disposal of the United Officce

This

verbal stitement was investigated Ly & sub-committee cnd the American
dxpress Company issued a written stetement outlining its proposal

s followsim

Reve We Hazen,
american lkratai
Mission, oholapur.

Dr. & I;l "I.iileyg
Ratnagiri.

Gentlemen,
TENTATTIVE PROPOSALS BY THE

September 10, 1934.
L. A« Blickenstaff,

Hobinson llemorial,
byculla, Bombcy.

AVERICAY EXPRESS

COLPLTY INC.TO THE CONFERENCH

OF syFILIATSE

B $ €

~ MISSIONS I INDIA IN THE B

NT THeY DECIDE TO

-t
CRUATE A CENTRAL MIoSION

6VE
Col

THROLLING OFFICH

IN THIc CITY.

Wwe submit the following tentutive proposals for your consider-

atione=-

OFFICE PREWISES

We wgree to provide without cost to you &n

office situated ¢t the reer of our Book-keeping department as
pointed out to iessrs. Dr. Wiley, Blickenst-ff, Hazen znd Ross

Thomas .«

This offlcc will have @ separate entrance to kldoa Roud,

Fort, and we sagree to include with this office electric light =zs

required, current for fans, a«nd sWeeper scrvice, together with the
use 0f the existing Luropean and Indiecn lavatories atteched to our
office. e clso agree to contribute monthly the sum of Rs 400/-
(Four hundred Rupees) towards the upkeep of your office personnel.
Telephone not includeds

(Montnly contribution. Wwe value the rent of the above premises,
clectric current znd sweéper service to be Rs 250/-.)
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CURRENT ACCOUNTS. We agvee ho maintain current checking accounts,
savings accounts and Foreign currency sccounte for any and all of the
members of the wmigsions affiliated whcther remunerative or unremunerative;
without charge, and to pazy interest at the eurrent rate decided on by the
Bombay Exchnange Banks' Assoclaztion if the interest amounts to more than
Rg. 3 for the half year. This is in sccordance with the existing arrangeé-
ments we have in force in regard to the many accounts we carry for our
Missionary friends.

Je also agree to transfer funds without charge to the following
points - "hMzdras, Calcutta, Xarachi and Delhi®, and to other upcountry
points in India to transfer funds at the net interbank rate cost to us.

e also agree to transfer cash to points upcountry where there is no
vank representation at the exact out of pecket EXLENSES.

e also agree to collect all upcountry cheques without charge
provided the volume does not represent a loss to us of Rs .50 per month.

TRAVELLERS CHEQUE SALES, we agree to allow you a commission of 1/4 of
1 % (25 cents per g 100) on 211 sales of American Lxpress Travellers
Chegues to members of the affiliated missions.

EXPRE33 MONEY ORDERS. We agree to allow you a commission of two
annas per money order sold by us to members of the affiliated missions.

In consideration for the above, we expect a guarantee from yous:-

1. That you will book all passages of members of the affiliated
misgions through us.

2. That you will allow us to handle all incoming freight consigned to
the Missions, which we agree to handle at competitive rates. In this
connection we might mention that we already handle incoming consignments
for practically all of tne important American Missions in India.

3. That the monthly remittances from the Home Boards to the affiliated
Missgons be exchanged by us. We agree to purchase a1l Dollar remittances
at 1% points below our Telegraphic Transfer selling rate. This approxi-
mately works out &a .251% of a Rupee below parity. We might point out
that this offer is based only on the understanding that all of the Dollar
remittances be passed through us and is only tentative until it is decided
how many Missions will be affiliated to the Central Controlling Office
here.

We agree to purchase all Sterling remittances. we will give the
best Exchange Banks market rate for Sterling drafts and where occasion
permites, will improve the rate so that kissiona dealing in 3terling may
be assured of their funds at the best possible going rate in Bombay .

In submitting the above tentative proposals we may mention that any
or all of the above points may be amended or changed by mutual consent,
and if the scheme is eventually put into operation and the total of the
number of missions included 1is greater than at present understood, We
shall be glad tc make cur proposition even more attractive., We would like
to point out that this office has enjoyed the patronage of many Missions
over a considerable number of yecars and we feel justificd in claiming
that satisfaction has always been found in our combined services of banking
shipping and travel matters concerned with the kission work in this
country and it has always been the policy of this Company to extend every
possible advantage to our Lissionary friends.

Yours very trulys

(Sd.) Ce Jeo Wests,
Manage?r -
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This proposel was considered by the mission representatives to
be of considerable value to the inter-mission project, and it has been
submitted to the missions represented together witin the minutes of the
meéeting, for consideration und cpprovale.

A careful study of the smerican Lxpress Company's propossl dis-
closes the fact that the rcte offered for dollurs is & favourable one
&nd if it had been avallable this year would have netted @ higher
average rate for aollers then any mission, whose figures &re avallesble,
has received. The americun sxpress Company will be able to give this
favourable rate if it has recsonzble essurance that it will receive
from month to month & large and feirly steedy stream of exchange, for
which it hés « constant demund to meet trade bills requiring dollars
&nd sterling for settlement.

If 2 sufficient volume of dollar and sterling exchange could be
merketed through this iission Officey, it is considered that the con-
tribution of the american dxpress Company toward the expense of the
inter-mission office would encble the United Office to handle mission
drufts without deduction for commission wnd in & lerge mejority of
ceses without cost for remittunces upcountry.

The United Office would in no munner bve bhound by the Americen
Bxpress Company as to wnen it would sell drafts but would be guided
by the desire and instruction ¢f the mission coacerned, using its best
Judgment in the a2bsence of specific instruction.

£g5 concerns steamship passages, the entire faecilities of the
American Lhixpress Company would be made sviileble to the liission Office
énd the business of missionaries of affilicted societies would be given
preferentiacl trectment by the Bombey office of the ~mericen Express
Compzny &s well as by its offices in other world ports. This would
provide & service which the mission office under the origingl plan,
could never hope to ecquel us its service would be more or less limited
to bombay.

The wmmerican mxpress Company frankly udmits its desire to avoid
the keen competition which the proposed lMission Office would crecte
and especiuclly so if it should become an &gency recognized by
steamship companics entitling it to do passenger business. The manage-
ment of the aAmerican pxpress Company hopes by this offiliation to
attract to its travel department & considerable increase of business
and this constitutes the basis for its proposzl.

The business nf exchinge énd passages should be of real interes
to every mission in Indic. On the tecrms outlined above it is believed
thut & superior service and considerable economy cun be offered to those
viho wish to take advantwge of tnis inter-mission scheme. The favourzble
terms of the American mxpre¢ss Company make it possible to offer this
service practically free of churge to missions, if widespread co-oper-
ation can be achieved.

The necessary supervision for the work of this office, it is
hoped will come from the co-operation of missions &lready having their
business offices in Bombuy. The mutual assistunce and increased
efficiency agceruing to these mission Trcasurers by the co-operation
in the Central Office it is expected will free gufficient of their time
to allow for the supervision for all missions for the work outlined
in this scheme.

The personnel of the Office has not been definitely considered
but the Bombey mceting proposed & minimum of two missionaries on the
stuff. If & sufficient number of missions come into the scheme it
mignt be necessary to leter add @ tialrd men to guarantee continuity
of the Office and provide for furlougns, vacations wnd necessary
Lbsences of one or the other of those¢ in charge. It is estimeted thut
&ll overhecd chesrges for supervision and opersétion of the Office will
be covered by the contribution of the Americen Bzpress Company.



- Ay w a

On account of geographical location or for other entirely logical
reasons, a mission may desire to limit its affiliation to the two lines
mentioned above. That would be entirely satisfactory to the Inter-iiission .
Office. v

There may be other missions however who would desire to have the
United Office conduct more or less of their regulsr Treasurer's office
routine. 3Such missgions could work out with the management of the United
Office the necessary detsils anc the cost would be on the basis of service
rendered. Thus individual missions would not necessarily be on the same
basis of co-operation but on the basis of the service which the United
Office could render to the advantage of the co-operasting society.

1t has been proposed that an effort be made to open the United Office
not later than January 1, 1935. This will give Treasurers and Secretaries
time to fully investigate the project.

Rev. E. M. Moffatt, Branch Treasurer of the Board -f Forecign Wission
of the liethodist Episcopal Church of Southern Asia has been much interested
in the establighment of & United business office. While on furlough this
year he has called upon a number of IHome Boards in U. 3. A. and reports
that a favourable opinion for the organization of such an office was
expressed but Boards generally seemed to feel that the initiative for its
establishment would necessarily have to come from the Field.

We invite correspondence, guestions and suggestions and we appeal to
you to present this matter to your missions. Let us know what service
such a United Office could render yous The Office would desire to render
only such service as would prove z benefit and help to missions and on
that basis would attempt to handle along the lines of best business
procedure, whatever was entrusted to it.

Your suggestions, inguiry or reply may be addressed to any of the
undersigned. Dr. Wiley and Rev. Hazen are the Chairman and Secretary
respectively of the Dombay meeting held Sept. Sth and with kr. Thomas and
ilr. Blickenstaff constitute a sub-committece of that meeting to continue
study of the project and assist in submitting these proposals to the
varioug misgions in India.

Regpectfully submitted
Ae L. Wiley, Ratpagiri.:
William Hazen, 3holapur.

G. Ross Thomas, Abbott House,
Byculla, Bombay.

L. A. Blickenstaff;
Robinson liemorial,
Byculla, Bombay .
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Secretarv-Treasurer.

United Christiapn Missionary Society

INDIA MISSION DISCIPLES OF CHRIST

Jubbulpore, C. P, Telegrams; Disciple, Jubbulpore.
India. - aer
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My dear Nr,., Hured:-

1 sm writing to confirm our conversations with you
regarding your very kind cooperation in the matter of developing
an Urson Cnurch in Peandra Zamindari.

l. If you cen losn us two men, one ef Pastor or FPadre in your
church, and one of lesser qualifications to work as an assistemt to

the Fastor, we shall underteke the following.

2. To pay the third class railway fare from Renchi to Pendras kKoad and
return, plus whatever it costs to get them from Lohardaga to Ranchi and
return, plus g reasonable allowance for coolies etc along the way.

b. To recompense them at the rate of Ks.20 and 15 per month for the six
months they are losmned to us, providing they stay with us in thet area

zx during thet time. Should tneir earlier return seem to them desirable,
they would be paid up +¥ill thebime they reached their homes.

c. To provide them with ks.5/- per month for their expenses in the field.
Wherever they have lonpg journeys betwesn villages they will probably
have to pay somsthing to have their samen taken.

d. To provide them with any medical ecare and attention which they mgy
need wnille with us, as we would for any honoured guest, for it is such
thet we consider them. I only wish that it were possible for us to
recompsnse them at a salary which they deserve, But our funds are very
limited and we either have to do tnis on tnis scale or not at all.

2. #s to payment of the money, we would prefer to make the montnly
payment .of Rs,.40/= to you in Ranchi (by check on Calcutta Imperial Bank
or money order as you desire) and then have you send to these nen
whatever they ask you to send to them in Pendra. Tnis will preserve the
central idea wnich is that these men are being sent by the Churen in
Chhota Negpur to their Uraon brethren in Pendra on a mission of fellowsnip

saénd evangelism. But if Pou or they wish the money paid in

Kotmi that too can becdone.
from
3. We shall regard these men as guests m® the Lutheren Church of
Chhota Hegpur during the six months they are with us and you may rest {
assured thet no ouestion of their baptism by immersion will even come up.

4, OQur plan.for these men will befor them to be met at endra Road
by Mr. Reymdlds his motor end tsken to Kotmi., There there will be a
conference with the workers &s to the Kotmi Pendra arez, with facts sbout
the location of the Uraons, snd the like. TFollowing that it is hoped that
it will be possible for Pastor and #ssistant to make uis home
entirely with the, Ursons, living with them as Uraon"relatives" from
Chhota Nagpur, seeing comparitively little of the mission, st least in
the beginiing, i.e. exploring and evangelising the Ureson Community
from the inside, Our mission will stand ready to give any help possible,
and desired. But it is the considered opinion of lir. Reynolds end

myself’ thet there are very ‘great edvantages to be geained by @Jn: Vrbanws

Ak anoislon



(’hllgﬁi Council _ ;
‘ngﬁﬁd:Z‘%' tﬁﬁf
ﬁcéfﬁcv ISP 474 _
Dase. . .Zlua..ﬁfc N
File... . G2 —..°
Bwply No......-..

| i[?“:c.._”.........-

P

gppearing as Ursons, repsesencatives of a great Cnurch, rsther then as

migsion "babus". Ve hope that this will appesl to FPastor Urbanus and

-hig assistant. It will unquestionably - as we susid there at Lahordsge -

involve & good deal of pioneer work . Living in those villages,wiil-neb
eating such food as they can get, sleeping in their little houses,

sharing thegr lot, will not be easy, but it will be effective.

ie want Pastor Urbanus esnd his assistant to realize that one reason we

are so keen on having him come is because we hope that he will be able

to presch the spiritual benefits of Cnristiasnity. The ;peo; le in the

Kotmi area heve tended to believe that becoming Christidn meant

meterial advencement. That is what our own preachers tend to stress,

We want this revivel to start in expectation of spiritual blessings, not of
losns, and land, and jobs, and that sort of tuing. dnother tning,

| we are very anxious thet right from the beginning there be a tradition of

self support esteblished. At KRenka we found that Lhe Christien WOrkers
smongst the Uraons tended to say, "These Uraons are so poor they caniot
zive snybhing to the church - we must do everytning for thems" Thus
the people soon came to believe just that, end now st the beginiing of the
mass movement in henka there is a formidable obstacle in the wey, namely
that selfl support seems to be a very distant objective. #le hope that
Fastor Urbanus will continuelly stress what they can do f or themselves,--
the mission will be there to help, guide, and give materisl assistance, but
from the beginning their should be tne soirit waich mow is so wonderfully
exemplified in your great church, the spirit of self support and sutonomy.

Now @s to who will come --- e came to Rarchi to interview the
men whom you might have chosen for us to see. ile were grestly impressed

.with Pastor Urbanus Kujur. We would be quite willing for ai %o cnoose’his

ovn assistant.xmd We trust his judgement and yours., 1 fear thet *astor

Daud Eujur would be too elderly to attempt iuis vask, It will re-uire someone
who is prepared to rough it for six months. Then too Pastor Urbanus is
the men beceuse in Jenuary some ofhis Ranka converts will be tnere to say

in effect "Padre Urbanus visited us, snd we have become Christiens. He is
visiting you and you should become Christisns too."

With ell good wishes, and much gratitude for your very generous
assistance of our cause, and eazrnestly hoping that the future will enable
the Christian movement in general to be of more assistance o you there in
Chhota Negpur in the future than it has in.the past, I

Sincerely

DeRslicYsvran

P.5, We would like these genslemsn to come to us @s early as possible.
1f they cen come by December first, so much the better. We shall
expect word from you, however, before they arrive.
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Secretary-Treasurer.
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INDIA MISSION DISCIPLES OF CHRIST

Jubbulpore, C. P. Telegrams: Discivle, Jubbulpore.
India.
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On the train to Jublm lpore

D evaanesnns

L ' 16-11-34

Desr Wre. Hurad;-

This is just a note to thank you for all your
many kindnessds, and the time vhich you took out of your busy progrem
L0 see us around,

I think I told you that we were very much impressed
by Padre Urbenus and gresatly hope that he mey be losned to us.
4t Datongenj we met w7ith the new Urao Christians and found them very
enthusiastic, The propossl now is for tuem to-fmm across sarguis and
enter Pendre from the east, making a visit of about t /o or thr-e.
weeks on a purely voluntary basis. I tnink bhet tneir church will send them.
lie feel we huve been richly blessed with the generous loan of 1ife
from your church and the volunteer vitnesses from Runka. I trust that God
will zrestly use them,

I vonder if you will find time in the next day or two
km(any time before the 24th of November) to write me as to whether you could
use to your matdrial adventege an evengelistic missionary loamed to you
for the period of two years, I am considering proposing Lo our mission
thet we send you someonc to be plsced and used as your church tninks fit,
Your answer will affect my thinking, The further question of mﬂetner my mission

would release anyone would depend upon a lot of faectors, but 1 should like



to exphore the possibility., Would it make any di fference to you if the
worker ' were an Indien of missionary status?

V-ry sincerely amlgratefully yours,

D. A, lcGawan
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I had hoped for a letter from Mr. Hodge telling

me how to get to Renchi and how to reach you ete ete, for lir. Reynolds
end I are plenning to wvisit you in comnnection with the Urson work I have
spoken to you about before, but the letter has not come and

so,wituout this letter of introduction end guidance, I am writing
asking if it will be convenient for us to come to Renchi leaving
Bilaspur on thenight of the 1lth and arriving at Ranchi sometime

on the 12th. If you are not going to be there I wonder if you

cen tell me of someone with whom I can meet?

You will remember our errand? We would like to get
some church or churches in the Gossner Mission area to accept as
a missionary proposal +the Kotmi area, to choose one or two
of their humble but able Ureon farmer people to come to this area
and to win their people for Christ. It would be understood that the
expense of their coming and going, emd their maintainance here would
be met by our mission - probably through a grant to the sending
church, Since I last wrote you I have been speaking with
two other missions who have Uraoms in the morthern part of thneir
territory end they too would be interested. in some such proposal.
It may open up an outlet for five or six of your capable lay leaders,
or even of your evangelists. It would be quite natural for
these men, if they wished to do so, to become the passtors and leeders
in this area when once their work hed borne fruit.

Would you be kind enough to answer tuis letter to me
care of the kev. C.H,Smiley Bilaspur, C.F. If leave there
on the evening train on the 1lth, Sunday. If I do not hear from
you I shall come directly to your house when I first arrive in Reanchi.

With every good wish end trusting that the help we
are asking may be of mutual profit to both groups, I am,

Sincerely,

u.A.Mcgavran



V31/34/F, =45
A, 5th,Decenber, 34,

Deny M.D, Hemrom,

. I am in recalpt of your letter of the Jwd,
instant and veturn the Certificate duly stamped, There is very
little room on the bedy of the Certificate for puitting the staup
if the Company does not accept this Certificate I would advise ¢
that you ask Revi J,J.P Tign to send you the Certificate in the
printed fora which is awailable in the Press and zond it on to
me for certifying as the true copys He has only to £fill up these
and forward it to we, I vegret that the pastors do not cars to
keop the primted ceritificate forms printed foy such purpeses,

Yours sincerely,

e VW,

—
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674/24 /7, w42, 27th, Novenber, 1934,

Dy, Dyh, loGavran,
Bilaspur C,P,

Deay Dy, licGavran,

Many thanks for your 2 letters which reached

Ranchi during my absence from lHead Quarters, I was away at Patna on
buginess and returned only yestemday, You must have been wondering
that your letters were not even acknowledged, I =zm sorry for keepirg
you in suspense for so many days, |

1 am grateful for your very kind offer of lending uws a missionapy
You must have known while here the feeling of a gection of our people
towards "missionaries® or outsiders, This is a very delicaie question
just now and especially when one comes fyom a nonelutheran denoming.
tion, As for myself I can say I am more for such kind of cooreratim
gpecially on institutional wovks, I will econsult our Church Counecil
and let you know for this,

Your last letter containing the conditions en which you wish to
mve our wovrkers on loan I ghall place these before our Church

- Cowmeil which meets tomorrow and day after,

Rov: Urbanus Kujur has also submitted his application for 6
monthas'! leave which I trust will be granted, I nm only afraid of his
salayy Rs20/« as nothing settling this point was snid 4o him while at
lohaydaga, It is more of hLis choice wihich we ag 2 Cowmeil cman not

precs,
1 was very mush pleased with and impressed by ycur spirit of

_Christian fellowship ~nd brotherliness and free =and frank way of ap.

proaching certain questions which mutually affect us, I trust our
eooperation will be an eye«opener to others leading them to sink all
our minoy differencegfor Him and His work,
with hearty Yishusalay,
Yours sincerely,
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Plonse print 600 copies of the "Christian Diapy" ns per your levid@

- 1310 i th £ e g an
of 13th.Novomber,6 1934 tc bhe deli vernd to the Counecil in the 13rst We ke
of December next, The entire cost not to excesd R394/4/e,
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G. E. L. MISSION PRESS,

Ranchi.
- Date_the 13th Nov,,193 4.
To
The Secretary,
G.E.L.Church, Ranchi.
Dear Sir,

With reference to No.598/34/F.-42.dated
9-11-34, Approximate printing cost of 600 books
including price of 14 1b,D/Cap white and D.C,
coloured cover paper will be Rs.94/6/-(Rupees

ninety four and annas six only)

Yours faithfully,
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$30/34/ P 048, 10th,November, 1934,

Paded Johan Toppo ap ko Yishusahay!
Ap ko malum howe ki C,P, se ek mizsionary padyi anewnla hai aup

uske math men Lohardage men Budh ko 12 baje ek Panehait hegi jis men

CePs ke Upacn logonm ke Dich men susamachar phaylane auy prachay kap
ne ke sambandh men batenit rogd, So ap kripaya us Panchait men hajip

hone ke liye liangalwayr sandhya ko athwa Budhwar ko 12 baje tak

- Lohardnga pahunch jaiye,

Age shubh,

.«-”"Jﬁ-’—/



/%'- _Eﬂé% & 8th. Hovember e

Dre DeAdlicGeavran,
/0 Reve CoHo Smiley.
Bilaspurs. C.Pe

Dear Doctor Mclavran,
1 believe you mast have received my last letter of last

monthe I wes out of stetion for sometime lut had to retum home owing to uy

wifes severe illness. She is now improving
By yesterdey's meil I had a letter from Reve JeZeHodge telling me

"4het you have made up your mind o come %o Renchi and in a way you are at

Bilaspur on your way to us. He seys that you will reach Ranchi on the ft2th,
end would like Vo talk over the matters connected with Kotmi with us here at

Ranchi. )

1 had some body in mind to send you for Kotmi but now when you are
yourself coming over here , I thini, we had better go into that question in de-
tail and fomulate the scheme to help forward the movement you have in view.

Unless I hear to the contrary I teke it thet you will reach Ranchi
by the Chkaradherpore-Ranchi Bus service on the 12th. evening.

Looking forwerd to meoting you,

I rocain,
Yours sinecrely,
- Erg—]
/.%__—
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Yesterday in their meeting the Church Council Executive decided to
reissue for 1936 the Diary changing the title from "Mandali Kaymmachari

Diapy" to "Chrisztian Diary",
The size zhould be $" levs in length and there should be 3 days a
page except for Sundays in which ense 2 whole pnage iz to be given for each

Sunday,.
The informations contained in 1934 will be ingluded excepting the list

of holidnys given on page 9, Please note that the Diary should be issued by
the 1s5% weeck of December at latest, y _
Plenge give an estimai@ for sme 2t the earliest dazy' possible ireating

o W

r
Secretary,
G, E.L,Churech,
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sy, P, Hurad -
Ranchi, Berar, Ind?¥a

Iy dear lMr. Hurad:

You may have read in the International Heview of
“issions or in the Missionary Review of the World or elsewhere,
accounts of the very sigple "key" system of teaching illiterates
which we have worked out in the Philippine Islands. I have heen
specializing in this matter of literacy for the past few years
and have prepared charts in twenty-one languages and dialects,
and am working on three others at present - Arabic, Portuguese
and Turkish, the last two by correspondence.

I am planning to return to America, leaving here
- about larch, and visiting a number of countries through southern
’ ~ Asia. I shall be asccompanied by my wife, my 16 year old son, and
my secretary. We will hold conferences with missionaries and
other educators who are interested in teaching illiterate people.
Opr system may, we hope, prove helpful to you in your efforts with
. i illiterate people. A very large number of encouraging letters
o have already come to us. We want to have the most profitable
visit, and do not want to leave any stone unturned which may
promise good results.

2 I am collecting material on the matter of literacy
around the world, and hope some day to publish my results.

Since more than half the peoplefin the world are
~ s8till unable to read even their own language, we confront a
s tremendous challenge. To teach people to read is to open to them
the glorious gospel - to liberate them from a prison more dismal
than stone walls, to help them to become sons of God.

Sincerely yours,
5T W

Frank 0. “subach (Ph.D.)
POL :8



AMERICA SHARES WITH

 «Lanao Progress” Newspaper

Lanag Press Publishers

Maranaw Folk Schools

Literacy Campaign

United Churches

Lanao Library Dansalan, Lanao,
Kindergarten Philippine Islands

THE MOROS

Headquarters for the Societies
of English Speaking Youth
Dispensary, Visiting Nurse
Students’ Dormitories

Moro Women’s Clubs

Plant Nurseries

Moro Book Store

THE KEY LITERACY METHOD

When we reached Lanao Province in December 1929, nothing
beyond a few one page government notices had ever been mimeo-
graphed in the Maranaw language. Not a page had been printed
on & real press, Some three thousand Moros could read and write
with Arabic letters. Practically nobody attempted to write
Maranaw with Roman letters. We had been told that the Moros had

neither grammar nor literature.

We had two surprises, for we daiscovered that they have a

very complicated grammar - indeed we

found lhundreds of verb

forms., We also learned that tiey have a large and interesting
literature, some of it written in Lrabic, but most of it handed

down by memory.

Since few of the Moro people could write with Roman
letters, we started a literacy campaign., At first we found
teaching people to read a long difficult task, We tried multi-

tudes of experiments in an efvort to

simplify our method, After

about a year we hit upon the happy idea of building our chart
around a key of three words which together contain all the
letters we use, These twelve consonants are all that the
Maranaw dialect needs, By varying the vowels, it is possible
to construct every Moro word out of the key words:

Mlalabanga™ (a town in southern Lanao)

"karatasa" (the Maranaw word for paper)
"paganadal (meaning "to learn™)
The chart begins ma la ba nga

mi 1li bi ngi
mo lo bo ngo

me ma a ma ma la 1a la
nga nga ma nga la ma

mi mi 35 1t bi bi ngi ngi
ba ba 1 bi be 'l ds Bi ba 1i
mo mo lo lo bo bo bw bw

la ba ba ba ba nga
ba ls

mi bi 1i neil 1i ma
la mi la i la ngi

ngo ngo  mo nga

..

The teaching of this chart is very easy. Tle teacher starts by
saying something to get the student keenly awake, for example:

"Thousands of people are learning all the letters in less
than one hour, See how bright you are'.

Then turning to the chart the teacher says: "Have you ever

been to Malabanga?"
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When the student answers ¥yes™ or "no", the teacher says:

This town has four letters: ma. la, ba, oga,.ma..la.ba, .=
nga., Say it after me ma-la-ba-nga, Now say 1t alone as I
point to each syllable",

Student (while teacher points): MOy eltle nbBssiga,

Teacher (points to ™ma™): What is this?

Student (answers): "mg" ¢

Teacher (pointing to the word "mama™): Here is "ma¥ and
here is "ma" again, Say ma twice,

Student: '"mg magn, (meaning "man'™)

Teacher (»noints to "ma" and then to "la"): What is this,
and this? :

Student: '"mg lav,

Teagher (points to "mala"): This is slso "mala, say it,

Btudent: 'ma 1la7,

Teacher (points to "la®): What is this?

Student: "lgn : :

Teacher (points to "lala™): Say "la" twice.

S50 we follow the words in succession Just as they occur in the
chart. BPBvery word has been selected with great care so that
there will not be a single steep grade in the entire chart, The
astonishing ease of learning the chart is due to this easy
gradation from one word to the next, Seldom does it require
more than an hour to learn all the twel¥e consonants and five
vowels,

As one might expect, the Moros have responded to this new
method with enthusiasm. ‘We have the names of over forty thou~
sand submitted to us on renort blanks by our four hundred wvolu.i-
teer teachers, From tests which we are making we have reason
to believe that there are large mumbers who have learned out-
side the lists we have received, '

We are printing books of many kinds; stories of the Pro-
phets,~ "Nabis", the Mohammedans call them; beautiful Moro epics:
short Moro lyries; important knowledge translated from the Eng-
1i®h; a newspaper - only news which will help the Moros., We
have organized many societies for young men who pledge them~
selves to serve their peonle, We have a nursery where we grow
fruits and vegetables of all kinds not found in this Province,’
These we are giving away in ever larger numbers to curb beri-
berl and some other diseases which are common here as a result
of an unbalanced diet, We also have..,.our letter head will
tell you! All the Moros now regard us as friends, Every day
datos tell us how much our work is benefitting Lanao,

Would you like to receive an illustrated booklet we are
Preparing? Or verhans to subscribe for our newspaper, "Lanao
Progress", fifty cents a year!

The literacy campaign has spread to other provinces. A
very satisfactory chart was made first in Visayan, Gradually
the news reached Manila and spread over ILmzon, We have made
Journeys to many proviaces in the Philippines and haye pre-
pared charts in sixteen dialects, Ten of these gre in exce}-
lent condition and are being used extensively, We have trained
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a large mumber of students in the high schools with the permission
of the Director of Education., In about twenty cities and towns

we have organized the Municipal Presidentes and Counsellors into
literacy campaigns, and have trained eight Ropan Catholic Sisters
and the Principal of a Catholic School to use the method.

We have also prepared a few charts in foreign langusges, None
of these gharts are yet polished enough to be wholly satisfactory.
As this letter is completed the mail brihgs us a dictionary from
Turkey, and a request for us to try to make a chart for that
country, We very much desire to visit other countries - China,
Siam, Singapore, Borneo, India, Arabia, Turkey; Africa, South
Amerieg and Mexico - letters have pome to us from all of these
countries, appealing for help in preparing literacy charts. From
one-half to two-thirds of the people on earth are still unable to
read and write, They are the most needy, the most helpless and
the most oppressed people in the world, The Moro youth connected
with our Schools talk about a world movement and plan for it.
Some of them are ambitious to go to other countries and prepare
charts and frain teachers, They dream of being benefactors to
humanity,

The eighteen Societies of Moro Youth which we have thus far
grganlaed, are spending their sessions in discyssing ways of help=-
ing their Province. It is a thrilling experience tp hear these
young men discuss problems which are usually discussed only by
the most public spirited and far sighted mén and women of the
world, And they do not end merely in theory. There are two
immediate objectives: to complete the literacy campaign in this
Provinee, and to promote our newspaper. Fach member has a chart
~in his own home and is expected to teach as many people to read

and write as he can. HRitherto the Moros had believed that an
education was useless unless it resulted in securing government
positions, because they could see very few avenues for using their
education outside of the government. It is éxactly these avermes
for service that we are trying to help the youth to discover.
They have found twenty-nine great needs in this Province, and have
set their shoulders to meeting these needs with great enthusiasm.

Had ji Pambaya, who is the senior member of our staff and a
devout Moslem, frequently preaches in the Mohammedan Mosque the
ideals for which our mission stands. We regard this as a most
significent indication of the sincerity with which the Moslem
leaders are cooperating in bringing progress to Lanao.

The Reader's Digest for February, 1933 contained an article
on "Basie English", which proposed that the whole world be taught
850 fundamental English words, This, the article said, can be
taught in a month by working an hour or two a day. We have
written to the Cambridge Professor who invented this system,
asking him to send us full information. The Moros are quite
excited and can hardly wait until the lessons arrive.

;:TY713] }{ ZJJJUL(TTLKL}\
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Rev., P. Hurad, C Fla... 5
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Ranchi, Bihar. LR L
I. ‘?’zy : N 5 Ty
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In reply to your kind letter of the 3rd,instant I wish
to 'state that I have consulted Rev, E.B.Miller,Principal of
our .Christian Academy,Dhamtari and he has informed me that
the regular fees charged for boys attending the Academy and
receiving the Bhristian Rural Workers Course of training
according to the XXX syllabus I sent you is Rupees Thirteen
per month but in the case of your sending two or more boys
a concession can be made making the fees covering all expenses

Dear My, Hurad.

Rupees Ten per month, In case ten young men would be sent
from one Church or Mission a free- ship would be given to one
of the ten,

We are trying to davelopﬂ self help in some productive
manner according to which young men in the future will have
the opportunity of working their way through school but as
¥et the opportunities for such self-help are very limited,

I believe the administration of the Academy will be able to
develop this very effectively in the future., But until then

we shall have to charge fees for the boys coming to us, I
sincerely wish we had a foundation for giving free scholarships
to all young men who could come for training but starting at
the bottom as we have had to do, We are staffed witha very

fine corps of teachers three of whom are gospel teamers and
will be keenly interested in organizing Gospel Teams during
this coming year,

If you can possibly send us several liddle pass (A.V.)
young men this yearyprovided they can get here before the
15th of this month we shall be very glad indeed and shall do
for them all we possibly can, We would also appreciate the
help they could be to us in the institution,coming from such
a large Christian community, Please send them if you can.

I am sorry to hear that you were so ill for such a long
time, What have Deen the developments from the special
evangelistic meetings you had, Are you planning for more such
next year, We are trying hard to push the evangelistic
work to the fore here in this area in which there have never
been mass movements of any consequence, But seed sowing is
going on which we hope and pray will bring a harvest,

God bless you in your efforts, With kindest greef ngs,,
Yours sincerely, / =

a§?7r{'“k??§?f(-
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10th, Septonber 34,

Youp letter of the Srd inst, just to hand, We had &
1it:le talk on the subjeet in ouy Church Council & few months agp.
¥e don't think we should have any objection to your printing cur
Hundayd Hymns Book in Upiya Boript,so you have the pemission %o

print it,

I will $hank you if you will kindly send me a eopy of the same

when printed and oblige.

Dy, DT Daintree,
Baptist Mission
Sambalpur,

B. . Rye

Yours truly

]
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Dear iy, lakye, ‘
Can you send me a copy of the Constitution of the
Central Bank ? I should like o meo sous of the points if an ouiside

religious oy philanthropic body ean be linked up or inter related,

Thanking you in advance
Yours sincerely,

The Rev: J, lakwra,
Chadmann, C, 4y G Us Bank d4d, ,
Rﬂi’lmg
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TN/ Terthy bth, July, 24,

. Your lettey of 9th,June fyom Mandalay weanhedlne
duly, I am so glad you ik of aud 10V8 your ohurchi » i exauple
hieh every indian should follow, Ve ghould all know thet with money
Qomes powe epower even to dictate, So if we all wish to be fres
- from foreign domination we should direct our attention to the proe
blam of financing with sclf.supoort as the goal, e 3 v
1f your mission and church both agree oy come to an understands
: _sngal would advise your church to be registered under the Religious
Societios Act or the Sociecties hegisitration #ct of 1860, Vur church
is veglistoyed under the latter, .
It gives us pleasure to know that you could vigit Japan,a land
worth seeing no doubt, :
With kindest vregards and best wishes,
Yours sincerely,

A e
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Bithf.!’ G. : . h’p.
liennonite idssion,
Dhamtard C, Py

Deng lir, lapp,

I have %0 thank you for your letter of the 21st, lay
last with 3 enclosures - the Syllabus of Studies, I -m very sorry fop
not being able to nttend to this subjeet owing to my severs iliness
fror which I was confined to bed for the lasi 2 months, Uy the gr.ce
of God now I have been recoverings

¥ith rogord to your plan cuy Cliurah Cowncil think ¢thnt 4% is nn
excellant idea to give pgoper training te our young pecple and give
them every encouvngement in the Rupnl Reconstruction Work so imporie
ant for ouy commumity,

¥ill 1% be poszible to get financial aszistance oy ecncessicry
for cur voungmen if we send a few? In the pi-'m thore ig no mention
of  prolable expenditure and we ghould like to have an idea of thie
bafore sending out any one to the institutioen,

' W@ appreciste your endevour along this line and pray God to wake
it 2 source of real blessing to the Chvistinn eommmity,lay God help
you and blesa your work, . ;

With kindest regirvds,
Yours very sincerely,

_h#‘ L
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r Christian Central Co-operative Bank, Litd.

,El)f"ﬂ' Y No... — e el AE
.B @@ sossuv seess vos ( Telegraphic Address : Christian Bank )
Your Referenca e Club Road,
RANCHIL
No. /4 74 The 26th June 1934 .

The Secretary,
Ge Be Lo Church,

Ranchi.

Sir,

In reply to your letter No.92/34-F/42 dated the 20th
June 1934 I have the honour to state that I have writtemn to you
on the subject of inatalling a Telephone with a view to mmextst
%Bcertéin if your Church would like to d‘hre in the use thereof,
After getting definite replies from you and the other two
offices concerned I shall put up the matter before our Board of
Directors for sanction,

Kindly let me have g reply as soon as possible., The
proposal hae the support of the Chairman of the C.B. and the

Chzirmsn of the Board of Directors,

I have the honour to be,
S8ir,

Your most obedient servant,

Assistant Secretary.
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Indispensable for Missionaries as a Book of Reference.

The 1934-35 Edition of
The Directory of Christian Missions

is now in the press and will bs ready for sale by the
end of May or early in June 193k,

Some new features of the present edition are:-

(a) A Decennial Survey based on
returns from Missions and on eensus reports.,

(b) Statistics bearing on the progress of
Christlanity in Indisa.,

The usual informetion about variocus other mat{ers
like distribution of missionary work, nemes snd stations
of missionaries, lists of Christian institutions &¢s has
been brought up-to-date,

If you have not already ordered your gopy, please
do so immediately on the enclosed form. Prise Rs.2/B/-
per copy. Postage B as. per copy extra,

Send orders to:=-

The 0ffice of the National Chrlstian Council,
Nelson Square, Nagpur.

Encl.t.
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Bear Mr. Hurad,

Your D.0. No0.146/34-F. dated the 12th July 1934
to the address of Mr., Lakra is to hand, It would have been a
Plegsure for me to send you a copy of constituéition of this Bank,
but I'm sorry we have no printed copies, but under its constitugtion
no religious or philgnthropiec body can be affilisted to a
Co=operative Bank unless it is .o?regiatered Society under the

Coeoperative Act.

Yours sincerely,

/(L*E‘ 5

: 12/
Assistant Secretary.

To

P, Hurad Esqr.,
Secretary,

G.E.L.Compound, Ranchi,
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Dear Mr, Hurad,

I am taking this opportunity of writing you at this tim e to
inform you that the Christian Academy of whiech I am acting Principal
at the present time have a Department for training Christian Rural
workers, The course of study requires three years of special Bible
and Religious Bducation along with a thorough Normal teachers
Training which is recognized by Government and such practic#® work
and methods as go with such training for Christian Rural service,

It came to me that perhaps you might havé young men who would
require the kind of training that we offer, Thés special feature of
our Academy admits all young men who have passed Middle School
and are ready for specialized training. We shall be glad to EBRNE
consider any young men you have to send, I am’&nclosing an outline
of the syllabus which will give you an idea of the work done,

I am sure you are not finding it as warm as we have it these
days, There also seems to be a depression passing over us which I
hope will terminate in some refreshing showers,

Hoping to hear from you in regard to the possibilty of send=-
voung men to us for training;

I am, Yours sincerely,



SYLLABUS OF STUDIES - YBAR II OF THE CHRISTIAN WORKERS COURSE.

REGULAR NORWNAL YEAR I.
CHRISTIAN ACADEMY, DHAMTARI, C.P.

ok b b ok

"Rural Reconstruction liotivated by a Religious Dynamic."

1-

Subject of Studies. Period per week.

1. Foundations & Principles of Educational Methods 3
2, Observation & Practice Teaching = - 2
3. Introduction to Teaching & School lManagement 3
4, Child Study -~ - - - 2
5, History & Civigs - - - 3
6. Geography - - - 2
7. History of the Chrlstlan Church = - 3
6. Bible Book Study = Romans - - 2
9, Arithmatic - - - 3
10. English - Text and 3. lght Reading - 2
11, Village Conditions - Health and First Aid = 3
12. Physiqal Training - ~ - 2
15, Hindi - Language, Composition and Oral Test B
14, Elementary Science and Agriculture 4
15. Drawing - (Nature, Object and Geographzcal) 2
16, Handwork - (every Saturday morning) - - 2

II. Purpose of Studies.

1311,

1.

Believing that the Government Syllabus for Normal
Schools contains the essential elements of a good
training course,; we have, in the preparation of the
syllabus, followed the main outlines of that course;
supplementing it only with such courses as we feel
essential to the training of teachers with a rural bias.

It is our intention that our teachers will be trained
to serve rural centers through the agency of primary
schools.

We aim to acquaint our students with the newer methods
of education and to give them adequate opportunity for
observation and practice in the primary practicing
school attached to the Normal.

The Government has given provisional recognition to our
Normal Schoel. We plan that our students will be
recognized, at the conclusion of the course, by receipt
of a Government certificate.

Admission.

Students who have successfdlly completed Year I of the
Christian Workers Course will be admitted. Special students
may be admitted by the permission of the management.



SYLLABUS OF STUDITS ~ TEAR £71 0O TUHY CHEISTIAN WORKYRAS COURSE.

RNCULAR NORWAL ymen 11,
CHRIST.LAN ACATELUY, PHALTARI, C.P.
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"Rural Reconstruction Notivated by & Religious Dynamic."

— .

1. Subject of gtudies. Periods per week.

II.

I11,

1. Foundations and Principles of Educational llethod
o. Observation and Practiee Teaching -

2. Chiid Psychology -
4. Pigtoery and Civics -
5, Geography - -
6. Book Study = Hebrews - -
7. Homiletics and Practical Work in Religilous BEducation
g, Arithmatic - - - -

9, English Text and Sight Reading - -

10, Village Conditions and RTconomwics = -

11, Physical Training - Village Games and Songs

12. Hindi - Language, Composition and Oral Test 5
13, Elementary Science and Agriculture - 3
14, Drawing = (Nature, Object end Geographical) 2
15, Handwork - (preperation of things for Primary School)2
16. Literary and Litrery; Work Satuvday morning).

17, Short Course in Organizing and Leading Cub Pack.

¥y ¥ 0

4
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Note:i-

Subjects 14 and 15 will each be one double period.

purpose of Studies.

In this year, along with the teaching of subjgect
matter of the various studies, particular attention will

pe given to the content and +epching method of subjects

in the Primary gchool Curriculum. The aim of the year
will be to plan with tne students on how to make applicable
the information and skills acquired to the petterment of
the village.

Admission.

gtudents who have successfully completed the work of
Normal Year I will be admitted to this class.



SYTILABUE OF GSTULIES - YEAR 1 COF THE CERISIIAY WORKERS CCOURSE.
CHARIGBTIAN ACATHEAN, DRALTARI, C.F.
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" Bural Reconstruction hetvivatod by a Relisious Dvnaaic.”
l;lsﬁﬁject nf Studies. Periods per week
Generali-
1. New Testament - Gospels = - - <}
2. English - Composition, Reading and Conversation 5
3. Agriculture - Gardening = - - =
4, Lcts and lligsions - - - )
5, 0ld Testament History - - - 3
6. liethods in Religious Education - - 3
7. Hygiene and Health - - - K]
8. Village Conditions -~ Social - - 2
9., Doctrines or the Bible - - - 2
10. lusic - - - - 2
11, Hanual Training - - 2
12, Physical Training ~ - 2
3. Drawing - - - - 2
Departmentali-
i, Hindi - - ~ - 3
2, Mathematics - - - - 3
3. BEnglish Grammer - - - 2
4, English ~ Hospital terms - - 2

II.Purpose of Studies,
The purpose of this year's study is threefold, namely :=-

1, It provides instruction in the Bible and in other courses
of Christian Education, which are considered essential to
all potential leaders of the Christian Community.

2, It attempts to provide some guidance in vocational choice.

3., The year's study being free from all official departmental
red tape it also offers an opportunity for experimentatiorn
in various educational matters.

I1I.Admission,

Students who have passed successfully the Government High
School Certificate Examination and who are of good moral
character will be admitted,

Students who have completed a years study in Class VIII of
any recognized A,V. Middle School and who have failed in the
High School Entrance Ixamination by only a few marks may be
admitted as candidates for the Normal Course or for entrance
into Class IX of the regular high school course:
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METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH,
LUCKNOW CONFERENCE,
TIRHOOT DISTRICT.

LEPER ASYLUM, MUZAFFARPORE,
RAILWAY CHAPLAIN FOR NON-CONFORMISTS.

i Date..........

! RESIDENT BISHOP Rev. SRUL Jouxsoxn, M.D (Hom.)
THE REVD. BISHOP JASHWANT RAO CHITAMBAR. M.A,, D.D., LL.D.

Di
JUBBULPORE AREA. STRICT SUPERINTENDENT,

MUZAFFARFPORE, BIHAR INDIA.

Dated -3 | 1934°

D ERIEND,

Asis already known the recent earthquake has resulted in indescribale
destruction in North Bihar. We are thankful to our Heavenly Father that with the
exception of tWwo none of our Christain people have lost their lives. But our people
have been rendered homeless and in many instances without the bare necessities of
life. Our Parsonage has been seriously damagel. Rs 6,500/~ will be needed to build a
new parsonage, to repair the Church to make it usable, and also to help our poor
Christaians rendered homeless, to build cheap sheds for themselves, These we wish to
complete within the next two months, if possible.

Tt is impossible for obvious reasons for our people here to raise any amount
locally for this purpose, We need your sympaftty, prayers and financial help. We
know that you have many other calls for help and, therefore, we hesitate to appeal to
you. But we ave really in great need and must have relief as soon as possible. If you
can send us only one Sunday offering our burdens will be greatly lightened and we
shall be able to carry on cur work for the Master in this needy field. WILL YOU
NOT HELP US AT THIS TIME OF DIRE NEED ?

Please send your donations to the Rev. V. M. Ilahibaksh, Lucknow Christian
College, Lucknow. If any individuals desire to send their donations direct they should
feel free to do so.

All donations will be gratefully received and acknowledged in the regular way.

Yours in the Master’s service,

. \ A D
i ;f) g {1 ir e x A MY e,
i ¥ "’:;“.') | &" -\ ! Rt /I o |¥‘-l'-={
: ! l I B AT )r M/V ﬁ,...rr
Bishop J. R. Chitamber. D. D., LL. B S SAUL . JoHNsoxN.

Bishop in-charge. District ‘Superintendent,
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Po Hurnd, sg, ,
Becretary,G. 2. L, Church in
Chotaragpur ard Assam,
Ranehi,

The Agsistant Secretnry,
cocvca c. Bank Md.. v
Ranchi,

20th, Jwme, | 34,
Xxx

Bir,

Referring to your leitor Not1615 drated the 15th June 1934
on the subject of instaliing Telephonie commsetion in the offices
ef cur nigsion compownd I am te eguire if the propozal has the au;;n
port ¢f the Board of Directors of your Bank, If go plense let me
have 2 copy of their resolution which I can place bwefure the Churda

Council for congidaeration,

I have the honour to be,
Bir

Youwr most cbedisnt sopvant,

W{
I —

J

7’
Seecretary,

G, 18 L, Church,
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The Secretary,
G.E,L.Church Council,

Rallchi-
No. |t /% Dated Renchi, the 15th June 1934.

felephone
Sir,

I have the honour to state that it is being
proposed to instal a Telephone connection which may be used
by all the offices in the Gemmen Mission Compound including
your office. The recurring expenses including all costs will
be about Rs.2/B/«P.M, for each of the 4 offices in the
Compound. The Telephone will be fixed at 2 place which will
be convenient for you all, and will be put inside a box and a
Key will be in the hendd of each of the uaing offices, I
would request you to kindly let me imow by retuwn of post if
possible if you are agreeable to the proposal snd whether you
would like %o pay your eontribution every month or every
querter in advance.

I have the honour to be,
8ir,

Your mest obediani mervant,

b—“"'}

(87 G

maiatant Segretary .
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( Telegraphic Address : Christian Bank )
Club Road,

RANCHL
193

The

To
The Secretary, .
G.EB.L.Church Council,Ranchi.
g19 Dated Renchi,the 26th Maveh,B34.
1)

Daar Sir,
I have plessuve to inform you thet this

Pank has been grinted s Bloense for the vend of Revenue
gtomps o Stock of which is now evailgble for sele at
a1l hairs between 10.30 A M. to 3.30 exeept on Bundays

and Gesebted holidays.
Yours faithfully,

Pia ~Dae {
L/
Asaistant Seoret
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Revt W, Radsick,
Baithabhangn,
Assan, '

Deny Mp, Radsick,

I wnderstand you had a talk with the Rew:
Suleman Kula of Takawan, He has sent me o letier with Eaghi ppekagh
Japia 8/o0 of Purnnpragad Joria who had died in Assam leaving p¥oe
perty widen is to be inherited by his successors, Do Hnsihpwakagh
Japia is going to irherit nis father's propevty, le is accoupanied
vy one lsarak Lugun who will veach him to Assam and vetumn thence
Pleange see that Magihprakagh us the helr of Pusmprisad inherits his
father's properiy,

With wany Yishusahays, _

I
Yours gincerely,

-

>
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Office of the Chotanagpur Yhristian Central Co= operptlve{§1nk Lbtd.

Ranchi.

To
The Becretary,
G.B.L,Mission,
Ranchi.
36 o, oy :
No. 1< . Dated Ranchi,the 15th March,1934.
AV]=w=
Bdueational Improvement of C.S.

Dear 8ir,

I have to address you on the subject of restart-
ing a Lower Primary School at Murgu at the 10th mile
Ranchi - Lohgrdaga Road. While inspecting the C.5. at
Murgu on the 19th February last 1 was informed that
your mission was keeping uLJ such a school in that village
but for some feaaon it was abelished. The people showed
a very keen interest in restarting a school and are
willing to provide a house for holding the classes
provided a teacher is supplied to thep.I would be very st
obliged if you will kindly place the matter before your
Churech Council and let me know if a small grant can be
made for the purpose. Upon receipt of a reply from you
I shagll be glad to place the matter before the Board of -

Dircetors of this Bank for a similar grant.

Yours truely,

2/1&“"¥4z}TtJ*xf&ﬂ1

Assistant Becretary.
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17k, April, B4

Dony Siw,

The bearer who is o Cheistian of oug Cimech has to Come
plain against sowe one of your mission who toek his sowing mechine
and seold it to one now in Kanke,

i do ne: wish to make mueh of this but should be glad if you
will kindly tey to setile the matter amieably omongst thew,

Yous sineervely,

’
The Ven'ble Awchdeacon Whitley W
S¢PeGy Comwpound, ; ./___”_x,,__

Ranenhd,

To



0B6/34/Y, 42
B en,

The Superintendemt,
The Agaam Labouy Assoeiatian
Ranchi,

Six,

The bearer Khrist llarkag Bading of Teda Henjow, P, 8
Bano, is a wember of our Mission and bas gone to Assam 2 years
ago, Hae iz toking bis younger brotheyr EwWlanan with him, Theiy
Pather luns iz also & uewber of our Chwrch, As the boy is going
%o Agoam with his brother there would be no ebjection on the
part of hig pavents whose consent I am told has already been
taken, The boy way therafors be allowed to proceed with Markas

Yours faithfully,



002/34/7, »42, |
REB/B4/FebdR, 20th, Mayoh, 34,

Deay iy, Pamna, _

Ve weve grently shocked this mowming to heny
of the witimely death of your daughteyr Grace at Jamshedpur awd
it iz with vegret that I undevtake to express 10 you the

Coweil's and my own sorrow and sinecere sympathy with you and
your family on the great los: whieh you have sustalned,
Ppay accept our this heartfelt sympathy and ablige,

Yours very sincevely,

i SRl
15} : stynLe
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Urgent. No. 2579 Z;EHW
: Ranchi.

W

{0.4!73 February 10, 1934.
The( Curch Council,

2. E. L. Church of Chotnagpur and Assam, Ranchi.

Sir,

During my last trip to Lohardaga and Gumla I met the

Bishop of Chutanagpur at Gumla where he gave his speech to both the
Lutheran and 8. P. Ge Christians in our Gumla Chapel for the prepa-
vation of the next " Sakshi Sapta *. On the following day i. e. on
8. 2. 34, we, with a few leading men of Guula, had conversation with
him about the Union of the Lutheran and S.P.G. ®X Church. During the
conversation hestold the comnittee that starting and beginning the
proposed Union has become very necessary and urgent now. The leaders
of both the Churches should at once think out plans for immediate
union. No separate plan km e is necessary to be thought out. The
plan has already been drawn .out by the United Church of South India
as explained by Dr. Apaswaml last year to the leaders of both the
Churches but it should only to be made suitable and adapting to our ’
Churbkes. The reason for immediate union being, as he told the comud -
ttee, crowds of people, as in Lohardaga, Kinkel and others places,
are approaching him to receive them. He has refrained from receiving
them because if he did so the Lutheran Church might be emptied away
very soon but that would increase endmity between the Lutheran Church
Coupcil and himself. Now, to avoid such enemitx:among Christians and
RHLXXX thus removing stumbling blocks Ior the non-christians for en-
tering the Kongdom of God ( the Church ) the Union of these two Chur
ches has become urgently necessary in the present time for which a
very right time has come. time

I heartily recommend the Union and request the C.C. %o make REEX
for its discuasion in the next full Council meeting.

Yours sincerely,

-—
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Dear kr.Hurad,
AR

Sy would you kindlLy let know
if there is any Bungalow im the Mission
compound or nearby is vacant? 1 have to
vacate the wovernment Qc.xartel"sfand am in
need of one house very urgently. I shall
be obliged of any assistance that you

may render gt this moment.

Yours sincerely,

-y
s /6 ﬂ%

Leo Dy Loy
Y Lo lLlla v 25 & ete,
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Uffice of the Chotanagpur Central Christian Co-operative Bank,Ltd.,
RANCHI.

hurch Couneil | 5’~
/2.3 D.0.No. 247 . Dated Ranchi,the 3pth January,34.
652 i
S/ B« ~ Dear six,
'fﬁqz s it I would invite the favour of a reference to

your D.0. letter No.614/33/F.-42 of January 5th and

to enquire when may I expect the deposit of Bs.10000/-

(Ten Thousand only) from your Church Council. ihe

Bank hes already given you very favourable conditions
Bepoberte

approval of the to which will be communicated

to you in due course.

Yours sincerely,

Dy
p 7 L
asgistant BSecretary.

To

The Secretary,
The Gossner Lutheran Church in Chotanagpur & Assam,
RANCH I.
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Begs to Invite otbenti g th Cffice lebve:
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HeCuo 18T cdrbed the 9th Peesnben,1955; ch th .
noted sheve,ent” repuests the fovour T s ear®ly reply

Seapsbaryr
L SRS S~ sl i 1 3l

To
' My, ¥. Hured,
BeCTEL YV,  raelietie Linrell Louneidt,
B=nnehi .
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d’f’ Offiee of the Chot-negpur Centr:zl Chriztian ﬁa-m;er=t&.~ Benk,Ltd.

1 BB 70
»Q‘;‘n; AlL Insvecting Olerks.
2.02.3%

!
ﬂ,_ i ‘. Ne. f’zf;b.p ted Ranchi,the 7th _Doceuber, 35,
= ]

as
A copy of this efficc Clireul:r Menm Na.BGl/QOE d-ted

j)u-"‘f‘-,.. PAR AwE AR e A

“the 13 th Oelober,1933 te ‘the oddrers of the Chureh

8 _
torkem of . the Distriet tegether with 6 eopy  of the Minutes
get of the Re~orzc nig-tion Cormittec of the
Benk deted the 23pd Seytenmbcr,1933 last &m saeclesncd. Yon
ere p-réiculerly desired iu eonceurzge the Zhureh wrkers
in the werk =nd the prevesr protcdure te be adepied by
thenm fn“ealleeting end memitting. the Poney te this effice

should be fully expl:zined te them: The meney colleeted

by the Chureh workers ghould be frg-ted ~o if collaectszd

by "‘u yﬂh;-“:lf fpr ths purveze of esleulting the tot-1
sum collested during the menth,and » ztstement srhould

ple=se be gubuitted on er befere the 25th of the fellgwing
month in the fellewing forn wedbe ~1) nceesa=ry debail

whieh would freilitste eheelk =nd Keeping preper rederds

1. Jonth dusmes e which the collgction was
Mode.

2+ Name of the Chureh Werker-Cellscter.

3¢ Address in full.

4. Home of secicly eor meuber frowm whem the

epiigetion wegs made.

B+ Amgunt Cellected.

ﬁi 'J.Btd,ln
h ' T+« Ampunt peid by the seelety eoneerned a5
; renumeration @ 5 %.

All the Chureh workers shsuld be formaily introdueed
©o Lae peereturies snd wembers of tie socletiss concerned,
biae LzUBr peing psritieuls irly asked te extend the Ce~opor-
gtion in the Scheme whiech is net enly the deciszien of the
Re-orggnisgtion Cormittee but hags the full suppert ef the
Bxeeutive Ceouncil of the t.B.L.Chureh,snd the Lord Bishep
5 Chﬁtaﬂa&‘pur.

You should note in vour weekly diapies how fer the
B3eheme preves sueeesgful.

S3d/- M. Das.
. «<ig8istant Sgeretary.
Lemo No. PR76 Doted Renchi,the Zia. Dec. , 33
Copy witih a copy of the letter under relﬂreuro ia forwsrded
to the Secretary,Bxeceutive Couneil of the G.4.L.Church,Chetanagpur
Divisien,Rancii, fer infermstien.

R v v

m%ﬁ?

ABBIlstant Becrehs st A




The Chat-magpuy

Gentreal Christian Ce=vparntive Sank,std.,Renehi.

Te
a". L s i
Ho.861 - 903 Drted Ranchi, the 13th Jetober,1933.
Denxr Hir,

I Geg be onclowse herewith o extiraet of the
#inutes ef the dﬂ“ﬂrg’,.‘f:fliﬂ;",tiiﬁn Ceruittee of the Bank held
on the 23rd Joptember, 1933 snd reqiest you to kindly toke
up the eollzetion work,with the help of the Bezelarsks.
.I:’IJ,EH;‘-.:MG note th:t reslisstion nhiould elweys Ve mede dn 2
meeting of the runehban,

3% ie veedlessz to ndd,thot if you sincerely werk
for the Bank,yeu will in » powmition to enrn 2 good amount,
af yaur senmunersiion and =% the sime tinme the fingneizl
ponition of She Bank will improve.

An remiliing the maney,please wcitﬁ youg Numde snd
dosignation =nd ths naxwe of the seeiely cla.xrly on M.0.
eou}g'm,aa Lhnt money eolleeted Ry you mpey Lo distinguished
l’rm‘n;utu-er sullenlorn for neeecssnry rewerd. You will alse,
kindly inierm the .{'mt_;muting Glark inecehrrge of the .I-'n eiet
the gmount you veridse, se Lhat e mey warily the suount
in tae beoks of She soedety properiy,snd puy you the
Comaiselon due Lo you whaen he visits the soelety.

You will plesoe send z situobement of your eellects
ion %o this Bunk with particulars.

I hope you wili kindly wtart work immecdintely

anﬂ lat ng kauw your views 2% an early dste.

Yours ¥Feithfully,

Uhalrmon .
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M Ixtract of the Binutes of the Re=organisation
Committee of the Chotenaguur Central Christian Co~op.

Bank,Ltd.,Renehi, held on the 23.9.33.

o JNig .7
(3) ALl Chureh workers who collect the due
j} from the societies will e paid a wonus
of 5% p.c. on the ecollection made by thenm
and the bonus will be puid by the seclety.

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
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Rev. M. W. H. SCHIEBE
Missionary of the G. E. L. Mission

KINKEL P. O. 1«5‘.’/2' g) ’. W.
Distr. RANCHI. B. E. India. P KINKEL, THER 25-X11-77,
s
I'V‘LI‘ cP .HU.I'&C]_ . -
G.E.L.Church Secretarv.
Hanchi.

Deesr Mr ;}iur ad,

Nany thanks for your letfer.dated the ?Oth;Nov;
end the harriage-Licence for Hev;Samuel Bage,attached;The rest
of the ?Tiefe of Luther?” was sent to mg and has been sold out
in the mean-time.

On the 17 inst.we had the "CGhants-sanskar?” of the
first Bell for the Kinkel Chmmch.The Bell has been casted by
S.P.G.Wafer House.Wadakangulam.,and has 18 inches in diameter
and qﬁeight of 160 1lbs.It bears the inscription »Come to Jesus?
M?tth.ll.ZBéthdalena”ist the name, which was choren for it;
The Bell did it?s first service.on Christmas.

We arc glad¥ to hear you are all doing well and we
can sa7 the same regarding us;We send our hest Wiches for s

Bright New Year to vou,vur people and the®’Clmrch Council.

With hearty Yishusahav to wou all.
1 remain ,

Yours very sincerel
M)
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16233 ‘ Ne. /6 80
Ranchi,

s 44/'75" Decanbar 16, 1933,
" (6./2,33 Tha Church Ceuncil, :
_ G.E.L. Church of Chetanagpur and Assam, Ranchi,
88T,
T beg te 12y the fellewing prepesal for your kind and fae
yourable consideration e

1, That 4he 20 $ centritutien frem 211 %he I1a2kas be insisted
upen by the C. Co by 211 mamms and ways wherewith the salarias
of the OCTicers of the G, C. and i%s office ashabl ishment char
ges can ha paid. The above centribubion is pural g congragaw
+ional inceme and this income sheuld ba usad enly, maating the
aengrogational axpanses, " These whe preach the @espel shenld
1ive of thn Gespel.”

2, Thao salary of %he Head Superviser and his offica axpenses bha
paid by the scheols for which ecartain percantage b levied fnom
the schools alse, I sheuld suggest that they sheuld alse coentri
tte 20 4 of thair incema Ter the abeve purpesq, hhat avory man
whe works Tor scheel sheuld live ef scheel,

Yours sinceraly,

Haad Suparviser,
Intharan Scheels;Ranchi.



Frorm,

P. Hurad, Secretary
G. E. L. Church,

Chota Nagpur & Assam .

RANCHI.
No.

C1BGEG Y 55/ sudil,

l

LUTHERAN COMPOUND,
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Pl AU/ Bty lﬁth..lmmary, B

Dear Sir,

Your D,0, Noi 445 dated the 20th December 1933
received in this office yesterday,on the subject of giving ypnr
Bank a fixed deposit of Ra 10000/« (ten thousand) enly fo_r finane
eing the Societies,

I shall place the conditiong laid down in your letter wndey
roference and think theve will be no difficulty in obtaining the
approval of the Cowneil to your schewe,

A formal veply giving the assent of the Cowncil will be
cmami.aated to you later in due course,

Yours sincevely,

e Ll

To,
The Assistant Seecvetary,
The Chotanagpur Central C hristian
Comoperative Bank, Lid.,
Ranchi,



612/33/F,=42,

P, Inwad,Bag,,

Sec vetayy,Gefe Ly Church in
Chotanagpuy and Assam,
Ranehd,

The sgsistant Registryray of Cooperative SBocieties
Ranghi Circle, Ranchi,

thy Janvary, 34.

*  Adverting to your office letter No: 39 dated the %_

Januvagy 1934 on the subject of the erection of o howse on the Club
Road for the lessce My, H.,C, Roy ef the Khajur treces on the tank,
I have the honour to let you kaow that the same will only be an out-
house of a fewporary nature built by the Trustees and let out to the
lessee on rent, The Church Cownecil and the Trustees have both zpeee
agrecd te the evectiion of this temporary outhouse,

If you think that the erection of same will mar the beauty of
the Bank buildings and the surroundings and if the bayk is really
prepared to have lands all round the Bank building, please let ne
have at once ithe plan or scheme of development of g “ank which you
say has n&v been adopted, If you can not let we bave your programme
er plan of development now,I will not be in a position to pla¥e this
matter ‘;mfom the Cowe i1 to alter their decision, From the boundie
ries you give in the concluding sentence of your letter wnder vo-
ference I find that you propose ito apply for guite a Considerable
area and before the Chureh Council could give their assent to this
proposal, it is highly desirable thai the progrmume of dsvelopment
be thoroughly gone inteo and considered in all its aspects,

I nay assure you that in case the Couneil is convinced of the
usefulness of your scheme of development,there would be no difficul.
ty in vemoving the outhouse even when constructed, But at present

when th® Chuxh Couneil is getting an income frow the lessee they



Ze

they wish that every faeility be given to lMp, R,C, Roy in his

tusiness,

I have the honour tc de,
Sir
Your meost obedient servant,
"

G'E.L' chmhl



o

608/55/F = 42,
e SvdeJanuary, 8, 34,

Dear Ky, Yunas,
HMore than a fovtnight agoe 4 seny you a letiern,
I widerstand 4% has missed you as ne veply has been fortle oming.

You will be interested te know that the Cheota Nagpur Evane
gelistic Compaign Conmittee has decided to hold the Compaign to=
wards ihe end of February i.e, from 26th of Februavy to 4th, of
Hagh 19034, In one of our Committee mestings it was proposed and
accepiad to invite you te address one or two of our meetings
during that time, The mectings will ve of two kindsthe Convéiie
tion type Auring morning hours and the evangelistic iype during
the afternoons, Your services will be vegquived for the mowming
audiences,

Being t1s convener of this Compittes I am desired te invite
you t0 ouy compaign meetings, I would veguest kindly to let me
kaoow wihether it would be possibvle for you to give w your time
duping iae week,

Wa ave going well, Wish you prosperity and new 1iife thvough -
out the Ccoming yean

Hoping to heay soon from you,

I vemain,

Yours ve vy 8ine emlyi




607 /33 /5 mé2y
2ad, January, 34,

Rev: M. Andewsin,
Swedish Migsion,
Chhindwara,C, P, India,
Dear Siv,

Your letter of the 14th December regarding the hande
ing over of your Primapy Schools to the Chuwh Synod, In the
Gozgner Churoh the situation is quite diffevent as we ape no
longey o mission but a Chureh and all the mission institutions
which existed before the ¥War are now the institutions of the
Ingegenows Churelh, ALl our educational institwkions consisting
of a Higa School, 6 li.8, Schools and over 100 Frimary Schools
are run on a selfesupporting basis, 7he Central institxﬂuna
which do not include the Feimary Bchools get nominal geants
from the Chureh Couneil which iz the contvolling body of the
Chnureh, The ¥rimapy Schools ave maintained by the district
Councils (Ilakas) their funds being supplemented by the District
Boards, ¥Yearly 100 of ocur FPrimary Schools are stipendiary
Sehoeols i.0, we get a bloeck grant from Govemment foyr these but
the management remains in our bhands,

I think a fair trial should be given with the management
of your Chwreh Syned and responsibility to be {ransferred

graduslly to Chuwvch bedies,
Yours esimceorely,
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At our Mission Conference in TNov.
19386 a guestion was raised, to hand over our
Primary Schools, for christian children to
the Church Synod.

Before we decided amything in the
matter , we wanted to know , what experienses
other Missions have had in this same mattere.

It was therefore decided that I wo&l

© gerrespond with several lissions . asking them :
1. Wethe Whether Primary Schools , for christian
children , had been handed over to the Church
Council?
2, On what conditions it had been done?
3, If it had proved to be a success? =
4. How much money the Church has been giving towar(
the expenses of the schools?

1 would be most thenkful for an early reply.
Hoping to be excused for the trouble given.

Yours sincerely

he . 2 5
Il (md AN



o LUTHERAN COMPOUND,

Ranchi __the 22nd, Decemberyg 55a

P. Hurad, Secretary %
G. E. L. Church, %

Chota Nagpur & Assam. I

RANCHI. ‘g g PR

J. & Bl e M S
Loy | The Lanagey,

No. _G04 /3% /0. «42,

...............

l Ranengd .

f

a Uns couacts g nes g ) #odan with @& re packing
Please supply the Church Cownecdl ol jce with %Quﬁ. e ¥

PApPer.

£ee retary,

(o diig L Church,
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Regiater
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The Chotansgiur
Central Christia Ce~operative Beid ,Ttd.,
RADN B Tt
No.__ __ Dated Renchi,the 16th Nowve:iber, 1933.
3 )

Ta,

207 . Peten Yool
Dear i,

I ber Lo snelase herduith a1 extract of the Hinutes
of the Re-orr=niszstion Committea of the Bzuk held on the
22rd Heptamber,1938 and psgueatl you te kindly ftrske up *the
sollgetion work,with the help of the Pracharz=kas. Plasse note
that reslization sheuld always be mude i;\ meetlng of the
Punchea,

It i3 neodless to d‘_,th-t. if yeu sincersely wozk
for the Beuk,you will in g position to esrn a good amouns, ss
your remmuerstions znd st the srme time the finasnecisl posi-

tign of the Bank will inbrove.

In rendtiting the money,plesse ¢

designation snd the neme of *he saciety

coupsn,se that money collected by yeu masy be

frem other collectors for necesiagy rs You wi

-2
3 b a o A gt g

kindly the Tnspecting Clerk in-ehsrze of the

the agavunt you reslize, so thst he ney verify the
the beoks of the society sreperly,and pay you the

due te you when he visile the ssecicty.
You will plesse send = statenment of your
to this Bzbhk with particulsrs.

I hope yeu will kindly stert verk immedig

let me kaew your viewss &b azn sarly date.
Teourg faithfully,
'-”-1.’_ i L& le »e
| - 7 W oe e 1K

Ohead rofin .

PR

Sheke

Cormisaion

gcollegtion



Ry

An Wetrect of the Minutes of the Re~oxrganisption
Coxaittee of the Chotanggpur Central Chrintian Oo~ol.

(an]

Benk,ftd., Ranchi,held on the 23.943

Res. Noa7

A11 Chureb workers wlo collect the dues

—
L]
S

Prow thie societies will be paid a Donus
of 5% pee. on the uuLlrc*éon mgde by then

and the bonus will e paid by tlie socliety.

' - - - -
s x x X X X X %X X X X X X X
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From

8. C. Mukherjee, HKsgr.,
Assistant Registrar of Uo~opefative Societies.
Ranchi Circle, Ranchi.
To

The Bishop of Chotanagpur,
Ranchi.
Dated Hanchi,the 11th MNoveumber,1933.
8ir,
1 hgve the honour to scnd you a list of the
BeF .0, Misgion societies now affilisted to the
Chotanagpur Central Chria;ian Co=poperative Bank with
all the necessary detsils thst you wasnted to have this
morning. I suggest that it would be better, if we all
meet at 10.30 a.M. on the 17th instsnt in the prenises
of the Buank itself so that we might have access to all
necessazry papers and get all the informgtion that may

be required to help us in our discussion.

I have the honour to be,
sir,

Your most obedient scrvant,

Sd. 8. C. Mukherjee.
assistant Registrar.
Uffice of the &ssistant Registrar of Co-operative Socicties
Ranchi Circle.
wemo No. H°%8 | pated Ranchi, the 11th Novenber,33
Copy forwarded to ur. P.Hurad, Secretary,

the autonomous iutheran Church of Chedanagpur and Assan,
Hancni,for information

Furna. LIRSS ‘ 4Z ﬂx
C_"’/'.'.fulﬁ i



REV. A. C. CHATTERUI. ‘Q‘» %"\H (133

Charch Cou *10111 Ranchi /4'& 1937,

) f6.10.3
! egiter :saﬂ’$
| Dot .f“‘ &
|1.- g ﬂwvﬁ-d
Lenly ‘, il J B
,g, a M

cza,a,&a W/z/{»fﬂ
WWM’?’%

miein  ffll o Hpots
3 § hact e for 7

posteon Why wekd fr /07
LMWQ{ szon

W e W‘f/@f":/“/,

W%W w%%






e /22/F. 42, :
1at, Decenber, 33J

The Cheaiwman,

The Chetrnagpur Centrel Christian
Co-operative bBank Ltd,,

Ranchi,

Dgay Lir,

Referring to your D,0, No,1177 of yasterday's date 1 have
plaszsure te lot you know that the Executive of the Council of the
G.®.L.Charen has sanctioned R: 20/« a month as 2 contriputicu to the
appointment of a speeciel hand for nclping the bank in realisation
work and to bring about a better understanding between the bank and
the vorrowers.ihe appointment to ve made by the Assistant Regiatrar
himsel £, , :

Tne Pev: ¥ Prebn,the Trencurer ¢f the Chnurch will represeat
‘ the Council in the Heorganisation Committea.

Ine contribution will be tenntle for one full calendar year
enly.

gincerely,



From.,

P. Hurad, Secretary
G.E L. Church,

Chota Nagpur & Assam .

RANCHI.

LUTHERAN COMPOUND,

Ranchi 27th,--November ... 19 33,

Lol The Manager, G.EvL.-Press. -

Pleasa print 1000 gopies of diaries in Hindi of the specifiocation alrrady

verbally explained and in the size of this paper with the informations as

given in the following pages which should now be composed at onsce aad the

preof sheets sent e me . Plsase treat this as VERY URGENT as an announce=

ment will have to be mad» for its sals . It will be bound in half-clothwith

thick coloured boards to: etend rough woar. The diary will contain 2

one page-

dates in

{é?&% Lf_’”__‘”’i/

“*“QEDRETARI.



b69/55/F, =42, \
8th, November, 33.

The Eishop ¢f Chotanagpur,
Bienop's Lodge,
Rancghi,

Deay Bishop,

My, ¥ukherji, the assistant Regisirar of Coopara.
tive societias desives to have some talk on Bank matters with
us. There haue nlverdy bheen some disaffeciion mnongst our people
against the Bank authorities who are using oppressive meazsures,
¥ill you kindly appoint a time when he and 1 could come together
and m2et you at yours.

sny day excepting the 10th will suit me.

Yours sincerely,



lenvaraniyu,

Ay | LUTHERAN COMPOUND,

‘%’ Ranchi _the 6th.Now ember, 1933,
P. Hurad, Secretary | % . ‘

G. E. L. Church,

|
|

Chota Nagpur & Assam.
RANCHLI. e Bl ERESE, o

g L3303 Bonehie ...

..................... The. Manage r, ...

Plense supply the Church Council office with one juire padking

paper.

Secretary,
G. & L. Church,
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5, K. L. F. No. IO.

S. K. ’'AHIRI & CO. 54, College Street, Calrutta.

Tele {grams: “Lahirico, Calcutta,™ Date as ?JOSf mark
phene: 1203 B. B.

Dear Sir,

In acknowledging the receipt of your valued order we beg fo
mform you that the books mentioned in your list are not in our stock.
We are sorry that we could not execute your order.

Yours faithfully,
S. K. LAHIRI & CO.



Everybody's Lt  -Writer.—By Prof, W.T,
Webb, M.A.  An indispensable hand-
hook for all classes of people from a
common man to a prince. It contains
Official, Business, Private, School, Chm . —

BOOKS FOR EVERYDAY USE, @-"—D‘JU- t)"-f\

Legal, Postal, Newspaper, Literary and ca Uouneil | -
Miscellaneous correspondences, appli- s : |
cations, testimonials and introductions, i LEEC L red, '2 g } & Z 3 |
courtesy and discretionary letters, invi- 1 |
tations, explanation of technical terms { Bleyister No: 75:.7

and all sorts of abbreviations used in-
correspondence, Printing, paper and
binding excellent, Ninth FEdition,

Price Re. 1-8. J‘
- Ready Reckoner—By A. C. Ghatak, M.A. G5 L\ oz

An excellent handbook for all classes of
people. It contains British and Indian '
money, weights and measures, tables |
forservants’and coolies’ monthly wages o - DI TP |
and daily allowances, the value of com- ST e |
modity from 1 sr. to 1 md. interests on
securities and loans and all sorts of con-
versions of bazar and factory weights.
Fourth Edition, Price Re. 1-4.




No:312/33/F, =42,

Me, AN, Sudarisanam,
2,Wood's Road,

Mount Road,

Madras,

Dear brother Sudarisanam,

Tharnk you for your Pest Card of the
1st, whiech veached my office on the 11th about the time when I was
out in the district. The past 3 monthz were very busy days in our
Church owing to some internal iroubles, Eince yesterday we have our
Chureh Couneil meetings and will continue till the end of thig month

I will send you a thought provoking artivle on Indigenous
Chuveh in the midet of missions, This will veach you about the
middle of October, I know it will proveke sharp eriticiasms but I
want te have these,

Yours sinceraly,

e

LV
/!




T =

THE GUARDIAN
A CHRISTIAN WEEKLY OF
~_PUBLIC AFFAIRS

.'It ; ~—

Jjﬁéai ¥r . Huread,

-k
MOUNT ROAD, P. Ouym_

W %3 MADRAS,
- 7 Jlathepﬂqlgss.

Sometime ago when I wrote to you for your
your subscription you said you were hoping to
send an article or some account of the . :
Church in Ranchi. I wonder if you would be

able to send the article at
this way 1 shall be able to
subscription as we wish to

an early dste. In
adjust your
keep our books up to

date. I am sure news of the Renchi Church will
be read with much interest .

Yours feithfuwlly,

)



f

f (thureh
i

li i

[ =4

Gossner Mission,

Ranchi .



303/33/F, wdi, ;
14th, September, 1933,

Messrs. 5.K. Lahiri & Co,,
College £treet
Cal cutta.,

Dear fir,
Flease send me the followings by V.P.P, at the abow
address as s00n as possible.
Youpg faithfully,

2, cories of the Chota Nagpur
Tenancy Act (recent edition)
copies of tne Trusts Act II of 1882, —_—————

copies of the Trustees act XAVil of 1866. :
copy of tfocieties Begistration Act XXiI of 1860.
copy of Religicus tocities Act 1 of 1880.

U e



298/33/¥%, -42.
12th, Septambayr, 1934,

liiss I, Fern Wayne,
Vlubavrin Howran Dist.
Bengnl.

Dear Misas Wayne,

Recaivsd e, Covor's lettar of 8th instant
from Bogea, I am only sorry tnat being out of station I could
not answee @ariier than this, 1 vegret that pvoth in our mission
ng well ag in the S, P, G, the mission houses are packed and we
are not in a position to take paying guests, 1 nm however glad
to 12t you know that you can find very good voard and lodge at
the Clayton's dotel, Ranchi,where irg, D'S8ilva is the Manageress
ard she takes special interest in missicnnries, the is very
kind sympathetic mnd we accomedate all our Frovineial Cavistim
Council delegntes in that hoiel, Her charges for missionarics
is moderate, ! can safely recammend tiue said Hotel anu feel
khw suve you will Tind the arranguments to your satisfaction.

Please write to Mrg, D'Bilva direct and she will gladly
take you in,
with due regnrds,
Yours sincerely,

e



[Ghwat Goprct Tl

I R f‘f{;7 3} \
s | American Churches of God Mission,
CADE L i (General Eldership),
s.®5° BOGRA, North Bengal,
& ,, ' E. B. Railway.
e
e | S8ept. 8th, 1933.

L Dt h
2 ks Sucned J:ry- e )
Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church
Ranchi, Berar.
Dear Mr Hurad:-

One or two of our young ladies wishes to spend &
short holiday at Ranchi. She is not acquainted with any one there,
so I am taking the liberty of intruding upon your time, to ask if
you could recommend a nice quiet missionary rest home or the like
in Ranchi. Do you take paying guests, or are any of your missionar-
ies prepared to take them. What are the rates per month, and could
one or two ladies be taken from about Sept. 15 or 20th for about a

month.
I am making inquiries for one of our missionaries,

Miss I. Fern Wayne, who is at present spending a short time at our
Mission House, Ulubaria, Howrah Dist. Bengal. Would you be so kind
as to write to her direct, eand post it in the enclosed addressed
envelope. We shall appreciate any sliggestions you can make as you
know Ranchi, and we are strangers. Thank you.

I trust you are having good success in your work.
Our work among the Moslems moves on nicely. Would it be too much
for you to drop me a line on the enclesed post card, telling if you
are able to find something suitable for Miss Wayne. With kind re-

gards I am
Very respectfully yours,

w.@trv—LM

Executive Secretery. . =

<



289/33/¥, =42,
11th, August, J33.

To,

The Bishop of Chotanagpur,
Bishop's Lodge,

Ranchi,

Dear Bishop,

Toank you for your letter of the 6th, 1 am sorry
we oould not meet as 1 was out of Ranchi for one full week and
returned only last evening., The maiter of cnste rules i3z an
important one and we should do something to introduce certain
amount of veformation, I should be glad to call at yours to-
morrow =ny time before 4 p,m. when 1l have ancther engngement,

Yours sincerely,

e
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200/33/ 16th, August, 33,

Rev: A, John,
Lutheran Compound,
Chainpur,

Dear Pastor John,

I am sorry for not answering your letter of the
27th, ultimo earlier. Yes,we too here have got letters from Mrs.
Kausch enquiring about the MES8, biography of the late D, Dr, A,
Nottrott, Here we have talked about this with Beothers Preln and
Kerschis., The matter was also considered informally in the Execu-
tive 1last month, The WES,so sa far as I remember was with the
Cannday I had seen it with them, I think 4t has been lost and no
hope of recovery.

I should think that we must have the biography in Hindi first
I don't think we c¢an have a sale o0f the English version., We can
publish it in the Gospel Witness and if the Federation Board of
Publieation would find it suitable we give the "copyright® to the
said Board.

I was busy in so many matters these days,including some
troubles connected with Mr, J. Lakra that I could not attend to
the correspondence that reached me during the past forinight,

With henrty Yishusanay and kindest regards,
I remain,

Yours very sincerely,
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Chainpur 27,7.33.

Dear Mr, Hura-d’ 5

I heve received a letter from Mrs., A,Ksusch
in which she is making enquiries sbout the manusceript of the biography

of D. Dr, Nottrott by her.Doyou kmow what has become of it? I remember
but weyaguely that the matter was talked over in the C.C., but there

was no money to have the biography printed., Now Mrs., Kausch says, she

has got Mk.80 for that purpose that may mean Rs.75 or something like that,
Will this sum be sufficient? She also asks whether it should be printed

in Enlish or Hindi, or in both languages., What do you think? Should the
C.C. first be consulted?If so, kindly bring the matter before the C.C.

a8 soon as possible, Mrs. Kausch is anxious to hear about our decision

regarding the biography. I presume she is keen to have it published very

£, [n.

80010,

¥Yours faithfully



Brone,
P. Hurad, Secretary .i% Ranchi  the 20th, July, 19 33,
G. E. L. Church, i% o ...The Press Manager,
Chota Nagpur & Assam . | %
RANCH]I. | G. . L. Press,
No 124/33/F, -42. 4 e
|| Ranchi,

Flease print 2060 copies large size and 500 copies small size of the
anclosed letter fom at an early date on good Bond Paper or in foolscap
paper of smooth quality., Please let me have samples of paper you have in

The Bill to be sent to the Treasurer of the Church Couneil , when

printed.

14
tecrelary,
Ge e L, Church,



107/33/F. <42, 22nd, July, 33,

Rev. L. Jojwar,
Jamsghuedpur.

Dear iy, Jojowar,

I am sorry you did not respond to my letier no:
83/23/F, «4% of 8th, July last, Flease note that the S, P.G, nurse
has agein written mwe., I had bgen waiting for ycur reply. Please
tonerefore let me kncw nt once whaether the father of Grace ig worke
ing at Jamshedpur or he has lefi ihe place, If he is theve just
inguire why he etopped sending money to ihe Hi, barnabns Hospitaol
people. The letter of the nurse is very clenr, Flerse tell the
father to come to Ranchi st once and take vack his babdy

With many Yishusehaye,
Youre sincerely,

N



106/33/F, <42, 22n¢d, July, 33,

Miss M.S8lack,

St, Barnobrs Hoepitnl,
8. % G.Migeion,

Ranchi,

Dear Miss Slack,

1 am very sorvy that so far 1 have not had any
news from ithe Padee of Jamshedpur though 1 sent him also a copy of
your letter, 1 am writing him again to-day an urgent leiter and it
i do net hear from nim or from the father of Grace 1 shall seewhat
t0 do next, Hope you will kindly wait for anothe r forinight and

Ooblige,
Yours sincersly,



S, P, G. Mission
%‘7' Ranchi,
20, B.N.R
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33/33/-?. -42-
8th. July, 33,

Rev: L, Jojowar,
Jamshedpur,

Dear Pastor Jojowar,
1 =2m sending you a copy of the letter from
the Nurse in charge of 5t, Barnabas hospital of S,P.G. Ranchi,
Tha babl Grace was admnitted at our request when she became
orphan, Her father also cama. I l1eéarn he does not send any money
te the lurse, 1t is very bad indeed., Will you find out the man and

tell him to pay all arrear expenses and bring back the child to him
- Yishusahay!

_Erten]

Secretary,
Ges 8. L. Church.



OFFICE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE G, E,L.CHURCH IN CHOTANAGPUR AND ASSAW.
CHURCH COUNCIL K1 KARYYAKARAK SAEHA K1 BAITHKI,
Tai26 June, 1933,

17. SUNDAY SCHOOL BISHAYAK BICHAR,

Secretary ne Sunday £chool ke pathon ko dihati larke larkiyon
ke liye Gnarbandhu men chhapwane ke sambandh men bat chheri, EBEatchit
karne par yah sthir hua -

SANKALF: (k) Ki abhi sampadak sirph Sunday School ki upyogita par
Gharbandhu men lekh likhen aur tab pichhe dekhn jayga - ki kaunzk
8¢ path us men chhape jane sakange.

(kh) Ki Eeminary Faculty ko smaran dilaya jay ki we apna Sunday

Scheol path patr susamay men taiyar kxg karen aur Panjika men
Sammilit karen.

Neno No: 67- 6843 ey

Dated Ranchi,the 30th, June, 1933,
Extract copy f rom the Minutes of the Church C

ouncil Executive
of 26th,Jure, 1933 forwarded toﬁtr%ﬁu=Pk .

for information, guidance and compliance, # i

e T Ry—————=
Secretary,
Go E-L. Chureﬂ.



21 Couneil | §
fzyf 33 i A, I [V
ror No. 32": ’17 |
. 236,339 |
e
NORDDEUTSCHER LLOYD, BREMEN.
AGENTS:
HANSEATIC TRADING CO., LTD,,
COLOMBO (Cevion), 23rd June 1933.
TELEGRAMS - *NORDLLOYD " P. 0. BOX 385,
TELEPHONE;:- Nos. 572 & 573
Mr. P. Hured,
Secretary, Gossner Evangelicel Lutheran Church,
Ranchi, Bihar. '
Dear Sil‘,'-
Under separate cover we have pleasure in sending you a
sailing list of the Norddeutseher Lloyd Line.
We have no h-sitation in bringing before you the services of this
Line whose steamers.are popular.especially among all Missionaries.
We shall be much obliged if you will kindly advertise our
Liﬁe amons those members of your Mission who intend leaving on fur-
® lcugh during the next year.

Missionary Rebate of 10% is granted in 2ll classes on
tickets to Europe. We would specially mention the cheap through-
" tickets to New York, particulars of which we 'shz11 be only too pleased
to send on application.
Thanking you for your assistance and assuring you and your
of our best attention and service at all times,

members
We remain, Dear sin

Vours ﬁ'ul}{[



43/33/F, <42, 29th, June, 33,

My, V.¥. Koghy,
India £, Echool Union,
Cecnoor.

Dear My, Foshy,

Yours of the Z0ih, just tc nand. I see you are plan-
ning to make Ranchi your head-quarters, I think it would be an exe
cellant thing if you ecould do so. Your letter has come just in time
when 1 was 1o prepure iny programme for the nexi monik, I shall make
it = point to be here on the 10th. 1ith,of July and 1 shall bLe much
Pleased t0 render ary assistence you need vy way of advige in the
zatter.

Looking forward 1o meeting you,
1 remsin,
With kindesti regards,
Yours vere sincerely,

A et

..-——-%—\:;



INDIA SUNDAY SCHOOL UNION %

Throh (5 COONOOR. S. Inpia ? 5/33
General Secretary: i Rloecuined f
EDWARD A. ANNETT = ; ‘2'7'633 |
Assistant Secretary: J Ahegrney No. Ry .‘
REV. N. FRANKLIN : : \ f
F8 | Date... 2856 .f
Extension Lecturers; ] 33
MRS. ANNETT & ‘2"_“__ |

V. M. KOSHY, B.A,, B.T. ' 1

Miss MORELAND | LLEPEY NG
In Assoclation with 1.8.8.U.: _.U ?
Miss CHAMEN

“pt‘\/ YP haroman . ﬁ

/IYHUC//q

/ww’a n Cox

gr /h ;i;; ‘

P —— ]

/w25‘233.
Bear M7 Huwnal,

[ W kCme owey 6
Ranii' o algﬂz b Mo ¢ i le\,«, fl/hyq.)zﬁm-
A A L
{ub‘w; Wdﬂt{ i (put) Pl 4l @nwwzw

[hawnds e & Diotwn wll o mﬁm/m[ %WW
MLMW ﬁwwmwf&]ﬂucrm, ﬁwxéém



40/33/¥, -42,

P. Hurng, Eeq. ,
Secretary, G.E.L. Chureh in
Chotanagpur and Assam,
Ranchi,

The Vice Chairman,
Distvriet Zoard,
Kanchi,

26th,Junae, 93,

Referfing to your office letter no:2725 dated the 20th.
May 1933 and two subsequent Heminders on the subject of Repairs of
Takarmn - Aghamma Read, I have the honour te forwnrd Rev: J.J,P.
Tign's letter no:66 with an enclosure in originzl containing the

detnll ed ncoounts askaed for,

Flense acknowledge raceipt of same,

i have the honour to bve,

Sip

Your most obedient servant,

Lacretary,

G. . L. Caureh,



Memo Ho; 65_—-

From,
The Rev, LToJoPuTiga B.D. Headmaster,

1.B.Sct Lutheran Church Govindpur,
Church Oo-uncil M.E.School ' 3

: 1]‘.-'.’6&,1.%.2(.1,{.'.3.3 To,

quwmnNméﬁ;" Thd Secretary, Lutheran Church Council,
| Y P 2 b3
. S il g ....z..{..g.& Ranchi.

e i 42.—-“"..'

M N Dated, Govindpur the 22nd, June 1933,
L;’I_j_r_:i“t.““”""“"‘;l DeaI’ Sil‘,

With reference to your letter No, 32/33/F.-45 sy I am
enclosing herewith an account in detail of the repair of the
Agharma- Takarma road along with a letter to the District Board
) which may kindly be forwarded to the Vice Chairman of the D.BR.

Yours Sincere ly,
LY
83_‘6;’«.5;4_,

Chairman, intheran Church,y Govind-
Pure.












L reeenas: @V ritigh and Foreign Bible Society,

TELEPHOMNE © ( Calcutta Buliliary )
NO. 1555 cAaLCUTTA

23, CHOWRINGHEE ROAD,
Secretary :

L. L. Hodgson caLcuTta June léth 1933

(‘m:(c
SEnE s 13 X

The Rev. P. Hurad, | ,_g' a2 |
Lutheran Compound, | /uwe- . SF°

Ranchi- ; Date. /""v 23

b Lile... & |
Dear Sir, | 2—“““‘*

| &
= I have J@t’re‘curnﬂd fl‘gm tour
and your letter of the 24th ulti_; has been
placed before me. I wish te thank you in
anticipation for thé attention which you are
giving to the request made in my letter of
the 10th ultimoe, and shall be very glad to
hear from you as soon ag possible now as
to the likelihcod of demands for the Oraon
Seriptures.

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

Lgagzbw BIBLE SOCIETY.

f".l.i,- AUXI Lib'“ y.)
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Fron,

Ranchi the 18ih.June, 19 33.

P. Hurad, Secretary i
: |

G. E. L. Church, Zo . .. .7Tne Rev: J.J.P, Tiga,

Chota Nagpur & Assam .
RANCHI.

No. 32/33/F, =42. . | %

.Lutheran Compound,

Govindpu®. ... .

Refereonce to this office letter no:19/23/¥ -42 dated the 24th.

May, 1933 reparding the accounts of tha ropaire of tae Agnamen - Takama
read, Sending the ovigirnal reminder of tre Rancni Districi Board wkpex
which please treat as very urgent aund subnit your accouniz witihout
further delay, Heturn please the original KHeninder o0f the District
board by return o1 mail,

Yours sinceraly,

- /r

=



9th. June, 33,

Denr Sisier,

Yours cf yesterday's to hand, Yes,l had said that 1
would be responsible for communienting wiith Grace's father, but later
a1l these moniths your fransactionsg with him were direct. I knew
nothing about Grace nor did I hesvy anything from her frther, I am
30rry Lie nas siopped sending money to yvou, 1 =m writing to our pastor
of Jamshedpur to inferm him about ycur decision snd woulyd let you
kniow ¢u hearing from him,

Yours sincerely,

Ao

Sister M. Slack,
St. Bamabas Hospital,
Ranchi,
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21/32/F. .42,
24th, May, 33,

The Rev: L.L. Hodgsen,
Sacretary, Calecutta Bitle Society,
Cal cutta,

Dear Lir,

Thic is just to acknowladge receipt of your kind letior
of the 10th.instsnt for waich thanks. The guestion of disposal of
the Gospel of St, kKathewg in Urzon ig engaging our attention, I
have zent Rev: k. Joun nod others copies of yoursaid letter inviting
their cpinion on the subject., 1 shnll let you know as s$o0on as 1 hear
from thea.

With regards,
Yours sinecerely,

B

g



| liooeined 23, 5, 33 |
! Repister Mo 38, e
' Dote......£2.85.33 NO. A PAE
RANCHI, DISTRICT BOARD OI‘ﬂFICE-

| I.{Ja-.““.f& =i
From

J fieply Na,,,
Rai Bahadur Sarat Chandra Ray, M, A, B. L, M. L. C.

i "es vmg soge
Vice Chairman.

District Board, Ranchi.

I ;
it l'”'"u. 148 atw ew cow amy

To
The  PeHurad Esqr., L
Secretary, G.E.L.Church in Chotanagpur & Assam,
Ranchi.
L - = e
Dated Ranchi, the 427 . P 193 % .
Nir,

With reference to your letter No.1338/32 dated 9th
February 1933 forwarding a letter of Rev. J.J.P.Tiga, head
master, Lutheren M.B, sechool at Takarma on the subject of
repairing Agharma~-Tekarme road, I have the honour to request
you to kindly get detailed account of the repairs of the road
from the head master and send t he same to this office for

necessary check and settling the question of further payment.

I have the honour to be
Sir

Your most obedient servant

o

Ranchi Distriet Board.

&y 19/5
zafﬁ" /

Memo : F, .42

Dated Ranchi,the 24th.May, 1933,

Copy of letter no:2725 dated the 20th.May, 1933 forwarded to the
Rev: J.J.P. Tiga,Lutheran Compound, Takama, for information and

compliance.
g

Secretary,
Gt E.L ¢ 1npch,



British and Foreign Bible Society (Calcutta Auxiliary).

2. Chowringhee Road.
Cal cutta May 10th, 1933.

The Rev: P, Hurad,
G.E.L.lkisgion, Ranchi,

Deanr £ir,

During the lnrst few weeks we have had various enquiries
for the Seriptures in Craon, The Gospel by &St. Matthew which was
published by us in 1914 has taken some considerable time to dispose

of,
While we are prepared to make a reprint of this Gospel we feel
that in these days of economic difficulties we should no incur the

expensef unless there is to be a fairly ready disposal. Could you,
therefore, supply me with infommation regarding the possibilities of
distribution in your field. 1 believe the Rev: A, John of your
Mission is an authority on Craon, Perhaps it would be possible for
him to give us some reliable information,

Thanking you in anticipation of your early reply,

Yours sincerely,

dkexRreks
British & Foreign Lible fociety,
(Calcutta Auxiliary.)

8d/- Lionel L. Hodgson
fecretary and Treasurer,

Memo No 8- ¥, ~42,
Dated Ranchi,the 18th.iday, 19332,

Copy of letter no!: nil dated the 10th.May 1933 forwarded to

the Revds: A. John, ¥x U, E, Kujur and J, Lakra.

for infomation and an expression of opinion,
»eoratary,

G. E.L. Church,



e

TELEGRAMS: '"TESTAMENTS, CALCUTTA (o7 » o0 I 7 -
TELePpHONE: NO. 1555 CaALcuTTA Cﬁrttlﬁh anh éﬂnretgn ﬁtble ﬁn‘meig
PATRONS Npd (
B oo oo B 5 ) @afeufta Ruxiliavy )
PRESIDENT . ' Sh- )
B & et Ko ) e ' 23. CHOWRINGHEE ROAD,
s e O el _CALCUTTA May 10th 1933
W ; (“nr*“ n \,u..c:‘t}
% ; “.u-u:rw‘;. f ?
The Rev. P. Hurad, - | Receined. 73?33
GeBeL. Migsion, Ranchi. | Hegs % o [
! Dale.. g‘
t A l
i File...

1 J\’ PR
Dear Sir, Lt

During the last few ir:é’;;'fé‘.ﬁd various
enquiries for thg Seriptures in Oraon. The Gospel by St. Matthew
which was published by us in 1914 has taken some considerable
time to diapose of.

While we are prepared to make a reprint of this
Gospel we feel that in these days of economic difficultigs we
should not incur the expense unless there is to be a fairly
ready disposal., Could you, therefore, supply me with information
regarding the possibilities of distribution.in your field.

I believe the Rev. A. John of your Mission is an amthority on
Oraon., Perhaps it would be possible for him to give us some
reliable information.

Thanking you in anticipation of your early
reply,

Yours sincerely,
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10 April, 1933,

Nos /48853 2

=

Dear sistier Alethe,

Thanks for much for wafers sent, 1 was out
touring in the district s0 these reached my hands a bit late for
the Holyweek, I shall however,try to sell them during our Conference
which meets from 22 -28th, They are all very good and compare
favourably with the best Indian made wafers obtained from South
Indina,

With due regards,

Yours sincerely,

i rad
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CFFICE C¥ THE COUNCIL OF THE G,E.L, CHURCH CHOTANAGPUR AND ASEAM,
KARYYEK ARAL &ABdA K1 BAITHKI KA KARYYARIERAN,
Tai24 February, 1930
--------- 000eccacacns

9.KITNE DHARMM SAHITYA K1 PUSTAKCN KI CHEAPAI.

Secretary ne Sabha ko bataya ki "¥arno, dekho, Komi mandali ka
updesh" ysh pustak Press men nahin bai aur uske bishay men CGharban-
dhu men 1ikha ja chuka hai jisten Romi mandali kna Lutheran mandali
ke logon ke bilck men jo dhawa hai s0 abruphkiya jay, Is pustak ke
tatha anya anya pustakon ke phir chhape jane ke bigshay mmn bnichit
hui ki FPress ko kaha jay ki ye pusiake chhapi Jnke bechne ke 1liye
Stock men vnkhni jowen,

Memo mo: (440 /3B,
¥, .42,
Dated Ranchi,K the 22nd,March, 1933,

Extract copy from the Minutes cf the Church Council Executive
of 24th, February, 19239 forwarded 10 the Rraxx lanager, G.H L. FPress,

Ranchi, oy information, guidance and compliance,
G.B.L.Church.
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Dated Ranchi, the 27th.March, 1933,
Mesgrs Baijal & Co,

. Opticians,
Bhagal pur,

Dear Sir,

Received the glasses you sent me, I am sorry it does
not suit me. I was waiting for your letter of advise but it did not
come, The frame and fittings ave not according to my order and you

do not say anything on this by way of explanation, The lenses also
do not suit me, I am sorry I cannot take this, Your representative
on the receipt of Rs5/- which I gave h im as advance wrote that the
other Rs5/« will be payable in April m 1ist,week but you have now
whole Rs 10/« by sending the glasses V.P.P. I am not satisfied with

your dealings., Please return me the money and 1 will return you youwr
glasses on receipt of same.

Yours faithfully,



The March meeting of the Union Study Group will be held

on Sunday the 26th,instant, Members of the Group are requesied

to attend ihe meeting at 2, 30 p.m, sharp,

_,GE%, Wﬂ

Ranchi, | ~ Convener,
24th,March, 1933|

ur..ﬂ./...“}}..'l"."..?.f..

fowrts: fkeden ?&ga.f?..



1430/ 58, X
P.-42, 21lst,.karch, a3,

Rev: D. A, Chowdhury,
Budge- budge.

Dear kr, Chowdhury,

The beaver Bszbu Santosh Topono,is the young man
whom I am sending to work in your institution with the hope that he
will maxe himself generally useful wherever mnd whenevar eamployed.
Please 100k upon him as your ward and guide him in the Lord's fear.

¥ill you very kindly remember my eldest son Theodore and iry to
find hnim a suitable job, He is a graduate from bi, Paul's College,
Amherst &t,,6 Calcutta., Flease try 10 secure him z responsible positio
either in missions cy e@lse wherve,where you think he will ve doing
good, His College subjecis were History, Economics ete, If you can
get him & job you will be helping me a good deal and thus help a
grent ceuce in our Church.

Thsnking you,
With kinde regnrds t0 Mrs., Cha

i b Eiadeny, sonasge 1 Vi Spaihany

Yours yery truly



1428/33/pP-42. '
20 March 1933

Dear Brother Chowdhury, .

Your last telegram duly to hand for which thanks. I am only
sorry thet there has been so much delay in sending the men to you as he hes been
living in tae intericr. He has come to Renchi only to-day and will be leaving for
Caleuiia or Rudge-Rudge to-morrow reaching Howreh on Wednesday moming. I have asked
him Lo go udirect teo you from Howrsh.

He ie 2 poor young man but you e¢an trust him as & thoroughly trustworthy &
honest and obedient person. I trust he will give you every satisfuction in his work
as well ae in his dealinge with all with whom he will come in contact. Above all he
ie truly Christien.

When he reaches his destination please give him his travelling axpenses as he
has borrowed money for the same ., Also give him something to live upon or he will
be put inte difficulty.

It is still cooler in Ranechi,I do not know how you feel there. I think it is

surely hotter there. Now I close will sincere hearty Christien greetinge to Mrs.

Chowdhury emd yourself from Mrs. Hurad and self.
Youres hastily,

AT
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1374/33, 14th. March, 33
F, =42

Rev: D. A, Choudhury,
C.S. M.,
Budge DBudge.

Dear brother Chowdhury,

Your telegram and letter duly to hand for
which many thanks, Yesterday 1 have written the man who lives in the
country to come soon to Ranchi, I wish to give you a real Christian
man, an earnest worker, His name is Santosh Topono, I trust you will
give him his travelling expenses when he reaches his destination, 1
am glad we shall have now much closer cooperation when our men work
in your congregations.

We are all keeping well and hope this white winged messanger
will find you the samse.
With hearty Christian Greeting and kindest
regards,l am,
Yours very truly,

--/
A2

h




Bhe Gussner Fu, Fntheran Glurey in Chotanagpur & Hssam,

[ Mission Estd. 1845 — Autonomous 1919. Secretary: D. Hurad. ]

Tl A e P
LUTHERAN COMPOUND.
RAMNCHI, (Behar,)
wo. L2133 Dated the.. AR... Hareh...A9350......79......
Miss P, Lakra. K2

Secretary Sunday School
Lutheran Church.
Renehi .

Dear Miss Lakra,

In comnection with Mr. V.M.Koehy®s visit , I should ke
to mention that he will be delivering a series of lectures during his olsy
with us till the 19th., on some of the following subjects or on all of thm
if there be suffioient time for you to allow him speak -

1. Principles of child study.

2. How to prepare a Bible story.

3. How %@ iwii & sibie slery.

Lk, characteristios of a small child.

5. A sample Bible lesson prepared for the stage.
6. Characteristios of the big child.

7. A sample Bible Lesson prepared for this stage.
8. (Charscteristies of youth.

¢. A ssmple Bible Lesson prepared for this stage.
®. Treining children for worship.

1. Orgenisation of a Sundsy School.

12. Bible stries retold.

1 have written to Miss Whitsker this moming and on hearing from her
I will let you know whether you can have combined meetings for both miseions
and discuss Mr. Koshy's plans.

Yours sineerely,

_Brte]

t
SECRETARY .

Lots, w2t Al g Ntta  Malles 12l

¥



1372/32. 13th.March, 33,
F, =42,

Pracharsk Christochit Topono, Govindpur ko mera bahut 2 Yishusahay:

Ap ko malum howe ki ap ka beta Santosh Topono mere pas tarikh
3.2,33 men kam ke liye ek darkhast bheja tha, Calcuita men ek
Hindi master ka mang hai, talap 20/~ rupaiya se suru hoga so main
usko wahan bhejne chahta hun so ap jaldi usko Ranchi bhej dijiye.
Ghar usko rahne ke liye milega. Scotch Mission ka kam hai, Wahan ka
Padri mera mitr hai aur bahut achchha admi hal,

Chithi dekhte usko bhej dijiye.

Age shubh,
ecret a.ry,

G. B.L. Church,
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Bhe Gossner Fu, Jutheran Glhurdy in Chotanagpur & Hesum, :

[ Mission Estd. 1845, — Autonomous 1919. Secretary: . Hurad. ]

et el ke —

LUTHERAN COMPOUND.

15 March RANCH! 3Bichar.)

i : I A Brated the. i aiviavassinisisenssainsd Pezeven

IF ui'l K.'lhitak&h
: SOPOGl Miesion &#‘c
Renchi .

=

pear Miss Whiteker,

Mr. V.M. Koshy of The Indie Sunday School Unlon is coming

to-day by 12.30 train and will stey here wita us till the 19th. He will give
a series of lectures on religious education in general snd Sunday School wo ¥k
f in wmarticul ar. Spme of the subjects of his lectures will be t-

7 1. Pribeiples of child study.

! 2. How to prepare a Bible story.

) 3. How to tell a Blble story.

y 4, Characteristice of the small child

5. A sample Bible lesson prepered for the stage.

§. Characteristics of the big child.

7. Charsesteristics of youth.

8. Training chil dren on worship.

9. Orgsnisation of a Sunday School «

0. Bible stories retold.

g T

gay I know if you wish %o utilise his service snd can we have combined
meetings for the purpose ? I wish also %o know whe is the proper person with -
whom the subject will be talked over,one whom we shall take as the representative
: from your mission in discussing the plan and programme of Mr. Koshy for these few
T days. Shell thank you for your giving me these informations.

yith due regards,

Youss sincerely,

sy
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[NDIAN POSTS AND ELEBRﬂPHS BEPARTMENT,

A.R. Receipt for Inland or Foreign Telegram.

The charges entered upon this form have heen duly paid in respect of the telegram
indjcated by number.

The sum stated includes extra charges, if any, paid for Reply, Delivery, etc.

Should any reference become necessary, the production of this receipt will enable
the felegram fo be Iraced by the office of origin within ssven days of the date of its
dzspaich—thereafier Complaints respecting Injand telegrams and applications for
[R¢fund invojving complaints against fhe service should be sddressed fo the Postmaster-
General of the Circle, concerned, and those relating to Foreign telegrams should be ad-
dressed 1o the Postmaster-General, Bengal and Assam Cirele, Caloutta, within two
months in the case of an Inlapd and five months in the case of a Foreign telegram.
Applications for refund whieh do nol invalve complaints against the service should be
sddressed to the Officer-in-charge, Telegraph Check Office, Calculta.

Etamps for the charges on the telegram should be affixed by the Sender to the
message form lo which this Receipt relates.

Karim Bux Bros., Printers, Calcuita—302 (B-38)—18-6-30—1,50,00,000.

.ﬁmou.ntnaid.[ Rs. 1| As : Pits.
Ordinary | 2 YD & %
Express

Fareign 3 "o
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1355, P42

555/52/..-—5'9‘_“ 20 February 335
The Superintendent.
Tea List. Lebour Asmoclation.

R_mnhi .
Dear S8ir,

The besrer Benjamin Topono of village Burani ,Thsne Lepung complains
thet his son Prabhusabay Topono ®ho was & servent of one Boas Topone of wvillage
Duarsini in Thena Baesis, hes besen enticed awey by one Musssmat Kunwarli Topono, sis-
ter of siad Boxe Topono. It ie reportec that they left the village about a fort-
night ago and have gone to Assam. Mussemal Kunwari had beem to Assam souwe years
ago. Prabaussnsy is an unnerried young men and left the house without informing
the fsther who wishee that his son should retum.

Will you pleass see into thls matler and he'~ the fsther in restering tne

ok by dham enG Uwkige'
Yours faithfully.




.

2 -‘ -;7/33

M o " TEA DISTRICTS LABOUR ASS 2CIATION.
REGD. TELE. ADDRESS

ﬂ-—-'" -«-----—UR it : Raneohi
SR A Renchl A
| Shurcie Cou el B/13%
| Lecoined... 2 2 3 4 20th Febrvary 719 33.
| Licgusigr No. ‘5?7 i - ;

The cﬁetmny,
Date... 2a 123
File... 42<C2gner Mission.

Reply J0.cvasioseen
Duf&’...,............._ }

A&’ = ‘ F

Dear Sir,

In reply to your letter of 20th
February.

The man parbhusahay cannot be

traced here from the information given by ==

Benjamin Topno.

I am, Dear gir,

Yours faith f‘r

/JW/@WTH
/Le'a( Agent.

hSlh:l[].
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1338/33,
}’10 "42’0

P. Hurad, Zeq.,
Eecretnry, 6. B.L. Church in Chotanagpur & Assam,
Ranchi.

The Vice Chairman,

Ranchi District beard,
kRanchi.

9th. February, 33,

1 have the honour to forward in original the accompaying
letter of the Rav: J.J.P. Tiga Head-Master of the Lutheran k. B
£chool at Takapma, on the subject of Agharma - Takarma Koad Cons-
truction work, The Head-Master,I believe,was entrusted with the
construction work of the said road last year. le says he spent
Rs 44/15/- over and above what was givepn him for the work. Personally
I do not know the terme on which the' swid amount of R2:100/- was
given, but would request that the axtra sum thus spent on the con-
struction be paid to him.

2, ‘He further applies for an annual grant of Rs30/= to keep the
road in repairs,l know the road is one which is much freequenied
by the general public and deservas every support from L.E. and 1
can say | have no hesitation in recommending that the sum of Rs 304
be sanctioned for the general up keep of the said road,

I have the honour to be,
oir,

Your most obedient servant,

Secretary,
G. E.L. Churech,
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Takarma
Headmaster, Lutheran M. E. School.

Takarma RKOEANXYGAX RANCHI f 3¥Z-EE3 ETﬂQMNWQ}zl.IQSB.' 193 .
P.O.Basia,Ranchi B &o. _ ey / e Wi 555
3. 132 ¢
X2 .
To,
The Secretary, b

Lutheran Church Council,
Ranchi.
ﬁear Sir,

I have the honour to request you to be so good as to forward
the applicationvenclosad herewith to the Viece Chairman , District Board,
Ranchi for his kind and favourable consideration.

Mr. Prehn knows the 50&6 very well and he gan give you

some idea about it.

Yours 8incerely,,

970 bge—s

)
Headmastér,-Lutheran M.E.School,

Takarma,.



To Y . - i
The Rev: V.M. Koshy

Coonoor



The G. E. L. Church in Chotanagpur & Assam.

RANCHI (Behar) INDIA.

Secretaty! P, HURAD No: lﬂa ’_‘33 Dated Gwla )33. mx .
F. -420

RANCHI.

Dear lir, Koshy,

Received your note,Thanks! The dates
you put down will suit me all right., I am arranging
with the local 8.8, people for meetings in those

days. With kindest regards,

Yours sincerely,



Bhs Gussner Fu, Jautheran Chureh in Chotanagpur & Fesam,

[ Mission Estd. 1845.—Autonomous 1919. ]
LUTHERAN COMPOUND.

RANCHI, (Behae) India.

Secretary: P. HURAD, No.wwig
258 HeF . Dated ﬂw‘"Mﬁi"‘M""'"‘"'"“!9""’3

The Rev. John Melesl.
U.0.8. Ciof 8.Miesion.

SEONWXI. C.P.

Dear Mr. McNeel,

T em gled to say that now I =m sble to give you the names
of the 6 young Germen missionaries whon Father Josemer gent out in 1841 to :
work smongst the Gonds, most probably in connection with Sir Donald Macleod's

work ss you mention.
By reference to the Encyclopaedia of Wissions published in New York

in 1891 by Edwin Munsell Bliss, I find only a e=sual mention of the Germsn mis-
sionaries under headings "GONDS" and "HISLOP".

There is = book "Life of Gossner", by Lieut. Col. Dalton, en English
Govt Official of those days who has made mention of these missionaries in his
book. I shell try to get that book end let you know of it sometimes later.

The names of these six missioneries esre ;- Ryxkaszsha

P. Lossch ; J. Schleipuer; C.Gatzky; Bartel; G.Apler
and H. Qassger,

I em indebted for these names to Missionsdirector J. Stosch of Gossner
Missionary Society, Priedensu, Hendjerystr 19/20, Berlin.

May I know if the graves of these missionaries are sve existence and
whether they are mainteined by any socisty or by Governuent. A line or two will

grestly oblige.
With due regards,
Youre sinceraly,




No: 1256/22,
«=4z,

aﬁd.F‘brM j} .

Dr.A.J . Appasanmy .
Bishopls College.
Cel cutta.

Dear Dr. Appasamy,

Meny thenks for your letter of the 31st. ultimo sand & copy
of the new Scheme of Union. Glencing over it I find there is eomething new and
different from the old scheme., I shall study the same with prayerful interest.

The quarterly meeting of our Church Council, the chief executive body of
the Church has just concluded last week., I placed the matter of the recognition
of the Study Groq{tnfnn the Council snd I em gléd to ssy that, without comitting
jteelf to the findings of the Group, the Council has been pleased to give re-
cognition to the Study Group whose del iberations will be placed before the Joun-
¢il from time to time.

Your suggestion of bringing wp the matter before the General (onference,
the legisistive body of the Church, I em afreid, is premature. Now it becomes
our duty #x first to convince the Church Council ©s to the neeeasnity and desirad
i1ity of having the union of the two churches. Thie being done the rosd to a de-
finite move will be easier and clearer. I understand you can see my view-point.
You know the Luthersn view on Church Unity is different from yours, To be frank,
the Lutherans have no feith on outward organie unions. Luthersns as & whole, let
me tell you frankly, are efraid of Aaglo Qathoilc tendencies snd are deadly KEE
azainst any move toweeids union with the Church of Rome.

I am glad you have had the opportunity of discussing our view point
with the Bishop of Cuota logpure
The conditions =zme in C.N.Pur are very different from those in S.I.

s e AW
But a closer study of the Scheme will remove many of ourmrahmsionn.
#ours sincerely,



OFFICE OF THE COUKCIL CF THE G,E.L, CHURCH CHOTANAGFUR AND AECAM.
PUHN CHURCH COUNCIL KI bAITHKI KA KARYYAELBRAN,

Ta: 2b January, 1933.
- - o | S DRSO Ep——"

25, COUNCIL GFFICE MEN CHAPRASI,

Council ke burhe chrprasi ki 5hari durbnlia ke karan se uske
badle men kiei nn kisi ko kam wmen lagane ki batchit hui aur yon
sthiy hua -

CANKALF: Ki ngami Februsry ki pahdli tarikh se burha chaprasi
Paulus k0 Rz 3/« mahina pension diyn jay nur uske sthan men Johan
namck jan chaprael ke kam Council office men kare. Wan 1 baje ke
samay men dusri cifison go cuitthi adi Dank ke liye lawe aur dusre

samay men hate ke is bhag ki raksha aur pahra kare,

Nemo no:_1<54-55/33,

¥, ed2,
Dated Ranchi,the Znd, February, 1933,
Extract copy from the kinutes of the full Church Council of

<bth, January,é 1932 forwarded t6 the Rev: . Preln and Paulus Lakra

for information guidance and compliance,

Eéﬁretary,

G, E.L. Qhurch,



[charch Council \

Received. 2 %233

Register Na.'?...‘!‘.ﬁ' ' Bishop's College,
Datc...:?.(:.(:.?§. 224, Lower Circular Road,

: - Calcutta,
'ilc....»_%z__......-_
Reply NOwcooussmenee
Alote January 31, 1933,
w entsad sen sne N0 A0S

P, HuI'ad, ESq.,
Gossner Lutheran Evangelistic Mission,
Ranchi.

Vear Mr. Hurad,

Under separate cover I am sending you a copy of the proposed
scheme of union., It is g?aatest edition and a considerable amount of
new material has been put in, Will you please use this in your study
group?

The Bishop of Chota Nagpur is here now., I hapnnened to see
him and discus%r;ith him your proposal that a Committee with represen-
tatives from the two “hurches be authqrized to consider proposals
for a united Church of Chota Nagpur. He was quite interested and
was willing to have the matter brought up in the Diocesan Council
provided you do the same in your Church Council.

When you were here you said that you will be consulting the
Standing Committee about this question. Has the Standing Committee
met and what has it decided?’ it will be a good thing if the matter
is put on the agenda of your Church Conference meeting in April so
that it could appoint some members on a Joint Committee to consider
union., .

I shall be interested to hear what you have béen able to do
in this matter,

the Bishop of Dornakal is here now, He came to dinner with

us last night.

Yours sincerely,

- 7. “w@yh A



1449/33.
?. -42. 18t. Fenfuﬂ.l'}", 33.

Dear lir, Koshy,
Thank you for your note of January 23rd. I am

glad you are now touring in our varis i,e. in Bengal not very far

ferom our Frovince, 1 trust your visii to our stations will be very
profitalle,and 1 shall arrange for such meetings which will be help
Tul to our Sunday School teachers, If it becomes possible for you
we should be glad hnave you here in our midst in the latter half of

March or say from iZ2th.Marcn on, Trust the time will suit you,

Hoping to hear soen on this,
1 remain,
With due ragards,

Ly
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Year Sir,

I have been asked by several over India to have notices
given in vernacular papers of the dates and details of the I.S5«8.Us
Arnual Seripture exeminations, sinee many do not cee the English
papers. Might I ask you kindly ve give this announcement for the
sake of your readerst

Thanking you in antieipation,

Yours very sincerely,

The Annual Seripture examinations offered for all India in all

1 swikiheld this year on the thi#rd Saturday in November

for all grades of candidates, from teaclers down to tiny ¢ €ne
Bibles and Testaments are offered for all who get First class

gu-sea. Write for informatien to the India Sunday School Union
oonoor,y Nilgirisj and please write in BEnglishe
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TELEGRAMS : * ORR MAORASy _ By Special Warrant of Appoiniment lo /# . OODES :

TELEPHONE No. aan%. F g

His Majesty the King-Emperor of India. ’?/’{33 FREMIER, A.B.C. Bry EDITION.

e b SA0

MANAGING AGENTS :
INDIA, BURMA, CEYLOMN & F. M.S.

. SOLE AGENTS: i r” (_33 EoR
SOUTHERN INDJA, HYDERABAD (DECCANI- ! ey COOKE, TROUGHTON & SIMMS, LTD.
AND CEYLON FOR , B vy B ' e LONDON AND YORK.
| | _‘_...--n.
scopwin. samsev g co. Lo, T B ORR& SONS, LTD. mperial Works,
ENGINEERS. | (% MADRAS, OQOTACAMUND, RANGOON, MADRAS.
LEICESTER, ENGLAND, & .. .ccieennn s | LONDON & PENANG.
| 3 ; NG JEWELLERS, GOLDSMITHS,

SUPPLIERS TQ THE GOVT-OF-tNDIA: YngrdoeLn it 19th Januaxy.. 7923%,.

SILVERSMITHS, WATCH & CLOCK MAKERS,
MAKERS OF SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS

{POST BOX No. 817.)
LIGHT ENGINEERS, GUNSMITHE.

vr., P, Hurad,
fossaney Evangel icel Tutheran church,
Ranchi,
Pihar,

Dear Sir,

Re: Feclesiagtical snd Art Metal Work.

For the past B2 years we have been supplying Brass Altar Bockstands,
Senctuary Lamps, Communion Sets, Altar Crosses, Alms Dishes, and Memorial Bragses
to the leading Churches througnout the Presidency.

Our leng experience of every description of Hecelesiastical and Art Metal
Wiork is a sure guarantee that all orders given to us will be properly and promptly
executed,

We sre prepared to supply Alter Linen, Carpets, Mate, Church furniture -
in faet, enything in the Ecelesiastical line. -

A copy ©f our specisl Heclesiastieal Catelogue will be forwerded post free
on request.

lley we have the pleasure of executing your orders, which we can assure you,
will be carried out to your entire satisfaction.

We are, Dear Sir,
Yours faithfully,



OFFICE CF THE EECRETARY LUTEERAN CHURCH COUNCIL CHROITANAGFUR & ACbAN,
PURN CHURCH COUNCIL K1 BAITHEI KA XARYYABIBRAH,
Ta: 19 January, 16332,

---“-----ooo-l‘ --------

23, MANDALIYON K1 HKTA,

Leecretary ne Council ko bataya ki kuchn samay bite ki Ranchi j
hi hamari mandali auy &, ¥, & mandall ke cnar cazr janon ki ek Study
Group mandali ki ekta sambandhi visnay ko adhyayan knwie ke liye
thahrai gal nai, in 8 jenon ki jo cheshtn auy parishram is bkzhezk
bishay par aoga uzkoe Council kO jamna labhdayak noga isliye bhnla
hogn ki Ccuncil is Study Group ko swikaer knave jiztan y=h Croup apne
bicharon ko Council ke age dhar sake., 2aichit hokar sthir hua -

CANKALF: Ki mandaliyon ki ekia bishayak prashan par Study Group
jo thahval gai hal usko Council swikay knrii hal aur chahnii hai ki
Jab jab awashyek ho yah Group apne bicharaon k0 lekh men Council me
lawe ymsdyawd Council in bicharon ko gransn karne ko bandha nua nahin

RL-22 ..,

l-‘zl
Dated Ranchi, K the Z23rd. January, 1933.

Hemo Noi

Extract copy from the Minlﬁ?u?}mo full Chureh Counecil of 5

1sth January, 1833, forwardad to L Yo, Vg A hev. [
for information, guidance. mr
- W
vecretary,

Ge #e L« Churen,



OFFICE COF THE SECRETARY G, B,L.CHURCH IN CHOTAWNAGPUR AND ASSAN.
PURN CHURCH COUNCIL KI BAITHKI KA KARYYABIBRAN,
Ta: 19 January, 1933,

--'------ooo-- ------ - -

16, KNBEXRXGERKEREAX INDIA EUNDAY £CHOOL UNION,

Secretary ne India Sunday £chool Union ke mukhy My, 5. A. Annet
ke sang jo batchit Nagpur men hui so bataye aur unke hal men bheje
huwe Prospectus jo Training ke sambandh men hainparh sunaye, Hamari
aisi bari mandali men Sunday school kam ke dwara jo atmik labh aur
ashish milegi yadl koi yogya jan aise kam ke liye uchit Training
pawe is par khub batchit gambhir bhaw se hui aur yahi sthir hua -

SANKALP: (k) Ki kam se kam koi ek jan suyogya purush Kunur ko
Sunday school sambandhi Training pane ke liye bheja jay.
(kh) Ki hamare Sunday school ke mukhya Committee se anurodh kiya jay
ki is bhale kam ke liye Rz 100/~ ugahne ko upay karen.
(g) Ki 4,5 janon ke nam rakhe jawen jin men se kisi ek ko chun kar
teaining ke liye bhejne ka hakk Council ko howe,

Memo No : (30 9\ /33
¥, «42,
Dated Ranchi,the 23rd, January, 1933,

Extract copy from the Iuinut%z 0f_thg full church Council o
19th, January, 1933, forwarded to #a decilan, (itlinn JoJ; b , Fauida’

for information, guidance and compliance,

Secretary,
G. E.L, Ghurch.
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191h, JTsnvsry 335,

759 Bt. Rev i W dadmunogy.
Blanor of Chota Wajpuar.
Fanchi.

My dear tisiop,
1 have zreat pleasure in ruing privilezad te merd ynu tae enclosed
Gungrat.l atiea of ihe Jovneil of tue J.K.L.Cuurch on tho conference of the Kuiser-I-

find medal on yourssif in the New Year.

I ce.ieve ,our nuzercus friends from all over jndia anc sdbrosd have al ready
geai you weir emyravul stions end tnough ours nay be the last , we find we cen not
yefrain frow sending you our war and hearty congratulatione on en occssion like

thie., VIVE,VALEQUE 1!
Sincerely yours,




Church Council | Y
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14.1.33
wreft Thé®Benares \United City Mission.
farsia ‘

. ‘-{'\ RAM KATORA.,
QT L i BENARES CANTONMENT.
TO THE SECRETARIES OF
Church and Mission Boards, Synods etc. in India.

The KASHT KHRISTIYA SANGHA under the name of the BENARES
UNITED CITY MISSION, is a Union of Christian Churches in which
the (Wesleyan) Methodist Missionary Society, the London Missi.
nnary Society, the Church Missionary Society, the Zenana,
_ible & Medical Mission, the Christian Literature Society and
other Societies are already cooperating.

Its objects and methods of work are partly described on the
enclosed sheet. It has been working for three years now, and may
be regarded as definitely established in Benares, We are hoping
to develope connection with ashrams at Brindaban, Puri and,
later on, other sacred places for work amongsdb pilgrims.

This is now sent to you with two objects. First, to ask
that Missionaries and Christian Workers throughout India who
know of pilgrims from their towns coming to Benares will tell the
pilgrims about this Mission or will themselves write us, that
we may get into touch with as many pilgrims as possible.

Second, To invite Church and Mission bodies to send men fecr

a period of work and training here with us amongst the pilgrims
oming from their own! language area. We would offer accomno-
dation and opportunity for work or training, while the mission

or church body sending them might provide a stipend for their

maintainence while here. Correspondence as to conditions of

admission etc. is invited.
Will you kindly place this letter before the Mission or
Church body with which you are assoc iated.
Yours Sincerely,
J. CHADWICK JACKSON,
Superintendent,



Cod so loved the world, that he gave his
only begotten Son, that whosoever be-
lieveth in him should not perish but
have ever-lasting life. John 3. 16.

KASHI KHRISTIYA SANGHA

Ram EKatoxra,

Benares Cantonment ( U. P. India )

Rev. J. C. Jackson

» R.C Das M. A,
L. A spiritual eentre ( Udyog Bhaban ) for all
seckers, enquirers and converts.
2. Pilgrims and visitors welcomed.
8. Free Reading Rooms and Library kept open
daily at (1) Ram Katora (2) Chowk (3)" Dashashwa-
medh (Ghat,

Ob_iect: (JH_TU hold—_ﬁ; Chuist as Saviour and Lord.
(b) To apply the Christ-ideal to life.
(¢) To promote the Brotherhood of man
on the basis of the Fatherhood of God.
(d) To deepen the spiritual life.
Mueans and methods
(a) Worshipof one God in spivit and in truth,
(b) Teaching of the Bible in English, Hindj,
Bengali and other main langnages of
India,
(¢) Preaching the Good News especially
among pilgrims.
(d) Distribution of Christian literature,
(¢) Training of converts and enquirers.
Cooperation solicited.

- Jesus said
I am the way the truth and the life.
He that hath seen me hath seen the Father,
I came to seek and save that which was lost.
The son of man came not to be ministered unto but
to minister and to give his life a ransom for many.
I am the bread of life. I am the living water.
Come unto me all ye that labour and are heavy
laden and I will give you rest. "

Kamala Press, Benares.



IN REPLY REFER TO ,,/(é& /VL@ l)___r_ :

g =gl 300 PCH-1fb : 97
AMERICAN CONSULAR SERVICE

Bombay, India, December 23, 1932,

DEPARTMENT OF STATE g{-}
“
&

e

i

b -

Mr, P. Hurad, Secretary,
The Gossner Ev, Lutheran Church,

Lutheran Compound,
Ranchi, Behar.

Sipe

The receipt is acknowledged of your reply
of December 20, 1932, to the Consulate's letter
of December 14, requesting information concerning
American citizens connected with the work of your
mission, and I wish to thark you for the information

furnished,

Very respectfully yours,

erie onsul .
o
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20th, Decembor

Mr-a

To,
Lala Ram FPratap fhivbux,
Geuernl Mevrchant,
Ranchi. '
&ir,

¥ith reference tc your application dated tne £27th November,
1932 on the subject of realization of n: 300/~ from Raghunandan Ram
and lari Charan Ram for which the Principal Kev: J. Lakra of the
Gossner High Echool gave you written undertakings, 1 wish to inform
you that I =m desired by the Executive of the Church Council to say
that they (the Council) are not concernad with this business and
that you are free to deal with ithe said Raghunandan nnd Hapi Charan

Sahus as you think best.

-

Yours faithfully,

By



1119/32.
5

¥, .42, z0th. Deconber, 3%,

Fev: D.A. Chowdnury,
Caurch 0f fcotland Mission,
- Budge Budge,

Dear urother Chowdhury,

fnve not heard from you since long. Now 1
am coming to Calcuttia on the Z€th on my wey te Guntur 8.1, for our
Lutheran Federation meetings and alsc to Nagpur for the N.C.C.
bBiennial Conference. Are you ;;so cowing te Nagpur ? The N, C.C meets
from 31st. December, 1924 toﬁJgnunry 192z,

In Calecutta I will be the guest of Dr, Appnsamy in the Bishop's
College. If I stay in Crlcutia for a day or two I should be very
glnd to call at yours,if I fing time, of course, I think you will be
with your congregation during the Chrisimas and New Year holidays.

With henrty Christian Greetings nand kindest
ragards to Nrs, Chowdhury and yourself,
1 remain,

Yours very truly,



1118/3%.
¥, el 45. 20th, Decamber

tn
o)
L]

Vr,Doyle C.Mcbonough,

The #merican Consul,
americnn Consular Service,
Lombay,

£ir

Receivaed your letter of December 14th.asking me to let you
have the number of American citizens residing in the bombay Censular
district defined in your letier under vreference and in reply I beg
to state that sginece 19<8, the Anerican wissionaries have been with-
drawn from cur field, and no one is connected with cur work,
Fespectfully yours,

L]
Secretary,
G. £.L, Caurch.



IN REPLY REFER TO
FILE NoO. ‘ Ree-vwed.(?'/z' 3,2-_ Aﬂ/‘
. 17
% 2esecdil?l =- - . AMERICAN CONSULAR SERVICE

: i _JI‘--;.--‘-',‘.";.-'&I . t
: 11 No... Bombay, India, December 14, 1932.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE~—

Mr. P. Hurad, Secretary,
Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church,
Ranchi, Bihar.

Sir:

The Consulade is undertaking the compilation of
its annual report on the number of American citizens
residing in the Bombay censular distriet, which in-
cludes the Bombay Presidency (excluding the Sind), the
Central Provinces and Berar, Central India, and the
various native Indian States in those geographical
areas including Gwalior and Baroda. The file of
registered Americaens maintained at this office is not
strictly accurate fér this purpose since some Americans
neglect to register arrivals, births, etec., while others
leave the country permanently without the knewledge of
this office.

It is therefore requested that you be good enough
to assist in compiling the regquired statistics by sub-
mitting a list of the names of American citizens attached
to your mission or in any way connected with the werk
thereof who are residing within this consular district,
the limits ef which are shown above. This list should,
of course, include wives and children and an indication
should te made of whether or not they are dependent
members of the family. Persons who, though residing
in India, are absent on leave should be included. If
there are any mebers of your mission who hold the
degree of Doctor of lledicine, an indication of this
fact should be made after their names.

As the comvleted 1list should be submitted by this
office on January 1, 1933, it would be appreciated if
you would reply at your earliest convenience.

ectfully yoyrs,




1087 /3%,
F,-ﬂ:&. ]ﬁ‘th. DQCG‘nbEr 5%e

Dr, A. J. Appasamy,
bishop's College,

224, Lower Circular Roagd,
Cal cuita,

Dear Dr., Appasanmy,

Very many thanks for yours of the 8th, I knew
you went tc Madras to attend the Uniom Conference, L resnd something
of it in the ftatesman.

Thank you for your welcome at your Calculia home. I will let
you #efk know definitely later the exact date of my arrviwal, It will
be after Christmas day -26th.or 27th, at lntest, Fle-se don't take
trouble to come to Howrah I know your College and I will find you
out. I will be arriving by the Ranchi Howrah Express arriving
Cal cutta at 6 a.m.

With kindest regards,
Eincevely yours,



1066, 2.

¥ 47, 18th, December 2E.

The Efuperintendent,
The Govi:Teclnicaltchool,
Rancki,

viv,

Tomorrew the 14th, ef December is ine Gossners Days or
Founder's Day in sur Caureh. vay I therefere request that yeu will
¥irdly grant the Lvineran beys e¢f ysur iastitutien leave ef cbserice
wnich will be greaily uappreciaied,

I bave tag heasur te bLg,
cir,
Ysur wsst pueddent servan;,

Secretary,
U. 2. L. Church,



/ /%JZ—-—-—-"’""
Bishop's College,
224, Lower Circular Road,

Calcutta,

2paln X
[ & VL

st hiedie s December 8, 1932,

P. HU.I‘&d, ESq_.,
Gossner bvangelical Lutheran Church,
Ranchi.

Dear Mr. Hurad’

1 returned to Calcutta only a day or two ago after
attending the meetings in Madras. 1 am wery glad indeed to find
that you will be able to stop in Calcutta on your way to Guntur.
Will you kindly let me know on what date and by what train you
will be arriving? If for any reason I do not meet you in the
station will you kindly come up straight to the College? It is
224, Lower Circular Road and just a little beyond Park Circus.

I hope you will be able to stay here for a day or two,

Yours sincerely,

s (e e

A, J, Appaseamy.
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tLS THE KINGDOM OF GOD MOVEMENT IN BURMA.

. T

1 “Mlnutes of the meeting held <the 5th of Nov. 1932 at the Y.M.C.A,
.. hostel Godwin Road, Rangoon. liembers present, Messrs Jones(Chamr-

man) Baldwin Charles Eden,Josif,Hilton,Spear, lMarshall, U Shwe

Hmen, X0 Ba-0Ohn, Mrs. Raldwin and Miss Stockwell,

The devotional was 1led by Mr Baldwin who introduced Mrs,
Baldwin who read the text of the Pageant which it is proposed to
give at the Christmas Festival.After which prayer was offered,

The minutes of the last meeting were taken as read,

Various members reported on work done since the last mest-
ing. Various Gospel teams have been out from the Seminaries, the
College and the lMethodist schools, & number of interesting items
were mentioned.,Some of these reports appear in the Bulletin,

Mr, Josif presented the nnual report which had been printed
concerning the Daily Vacation Bible School work,

Mr. Hilton told of a succeszful house party which had been
held in his house. He &also spoke of the Cooperators! Meeting last
month at which only a small number were present on account of it
being the holidays.The later meeting was well attended and a
good interest shown, An effort is however to be made to obbtain a
larger number of names on the list of cooperators,

Various Committees appointed reported on their work.
he Christmas or Boxing Day Yegtival:; After some discussion it

was voted not to urge people to pring lenterns in procession to
the place of meetlnb, but to urge them to illuminete their houses
on Christmas Eve and Christmas night making especial use of stars,
The other plans of the committee were approved including that of
securing the natural =mmx amphitheatre in Dalhousie Tark if possible.
The Chairman and Secretaries of the Committee are asked to coopera-
ate with this committee 1f necessary for the pspfecting of further
plans.

With reference to the work for the Burmese Dock ILaborers,
Aung Thwin was asked to get the cooperation of some members of the
Gol1eﬂe ‘and. Seminary’ end look, over the situation and see what could
be done He was to consult My Brais ted and Andrus about this.

The committee on Survey péported that they had not been able to
get anything done yet e

The Committee on Morale made & full report of the number of
agencies through which Christians could do effective uplift work,
They also-made some suggestions as to a stement of sttitudes which
the Christiarn should helod toward tife. [3ee appendix at the end of
this report.)

It was moved that notices be 1nserted in the Christian papers
suggesting that all churches as far as possible hold Watch Night
Prayer Services.

It was voted that the Sécretaries issue notices to all Christian
schools that emphasising the benefits and privileges that lie
in having tcachers and students take part in some sort of Chris~
tdan work during the summer vacation.

b Jr

It was voted that the Report of the N.C.,C., Rétreat on Evange-
lism as published in the N.C.C, Review for Oct, 1932, pp 550- 558
be the subject for discussion and prayer at the next Cooperators'
meeting. And that this meeting be held Friday Dec, 9th at the ¥,W,

"Calr, At 5550 pems

Voted to thank the Baptist Mlsgion for their grant of Rs 200/~ for
the work of this committee.

Voted to leave it to the Secretary of the B.C.C., to teke up
the matter of arranging for a special.committee on the Kingdom of
God movement for Upper Burma, A;ﬁif" 4t

Voted to request the Secretaries to write to Moulmein informing
that that Mr. B.M.Jones in the near future and suggesting that he
would appreciate it if they could arrange for a rally to be held

while he is there at which the work of the Movement could be explained
and their united cooperation secured,



Voted to supply the N.C.C. with extra copics of the Minutes
of the meetings of this committee and of the bulletins for distri-
butiofsin India,

RO e

¥ Voted to rofer to the Christian Literature Society the sug-
gestion that an invitation be extended to Mr. MNercer Wilsin of
the Religious Tract Society to visit Burma while on his present
tour in India.That their recommendation also go before the Ex.
gom, of tho Burma C.C. for thelr concurrence.

Voted to 50 subscriptions to the the illustrated "Christian
Graphic of Japan for distribution in Burma, Ans S
Those to cost li5 cents each.

Voted that the next meeting of this committeec be held at
the Y.M.C.A, rooms in Brooking Street on the evening of the 9th
December .The Cooperators! meeting to be that evening at 5:50 and
after an informal dinner the meeting of the committee to take

"place.

Adjourned after prayer.
- '}: i :
file, Il

Secretaries,

STETZIMNENT

of Tthe Sub Cormittee for the Creating a Christian
gonscience and Yorale at a meeting held Oct,.bth
made the following suggestions,-

I It was agreed that the Commitee should 1list the various
community interests in which Christians could apply the prin-
ciples of Chrisr by their spirit and service. This list when
completed should be presented to the Kingdom of God Commitee
for approval with the request that it be published for distri-
bution in the churches of Rangoon,.

ITI. Further the Sibcommitee approved of a plan to draw up states
ments to emphasize the Christian attitude on the probiems of
individual, family and social 1ife such as the Christlan attitude on
gambling, wealth, property, profits, stewardship, marriage

etc, It was a3so recommended that we ask the larger committee

of the singdom of God Movement in Burma to provide for the pub~
lication 'of these to create a Christian consclence on these

matters., = “
TR ¥ O

Dn Cv Baldw‘in’

for the Suncommitteeol |



